
5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 1

               .

               

               

               

               

                                   

         DETROIT BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS

                           

   GREAT NORTHWESTERN DISTRICT/8th PRECINCT MEETING

                           

           THURSDAY, MAY 9, 2013,    6:30 PM

                           

             WESTMINSTER CHURCH OF DETROIT

                           

                    17556 HUBBELL 

                           

                DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48235



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 2

1 COMMISSIONERS:

2      

3      GEORGE ANTHONY, Secretary

4      JEROME L. WARFIELD, SR., Commissioner

5      DONNELL R. WHITE, Commissioner

6      JESSICA TAYLOR, Commissioner

7      

8

9

10

11

12

13 DETROIT POLICE DEPARTMENT COMMAND STAFF:

14

15 DEPUTY CHIEF JAMES TOLBERT

16

17

18      

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 3

1 Detroit, Michigan

2 Thursday, May 9, 2013

3 About 6:45 p.m.

4                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:   Good 

5      afternoon, ladies and gentlemen.  We are about to 

6      start the meeting.  We were trying to improve the 

7      lighting conditions just a little bit, but we 

8      will work with what we have. 

9                Certainly we're grateful to be here 

10      tonight in the Westminster Church and certainly 

11      we want to give a great big thank you to our host 

12      tonight, those who are members of the Westminster 

13      Church and the officials here. 

14                My name is Jerome Warfield, Chairman of 

15      the Board of Police Commissioners.  Serving with 

16      me tonight is the Vice-Chairperson of the Board 

17      Commissioner Jessica Taylor as well as 

18      Commissioner Donnell White. 

19                Representing the Chief of Police Office 

20      is Deputy Chief James Tolbert.  Sir, good to have 

21      you at the table.

22                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  Thank you.   

23      Good evening, sir.  

24                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Also sitting at 

25      the table this evening is our Board Secretary 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 4

1      Attorney George Anthony.  I'm going to ask 

2      Mr. Anthony if he could introduce the rest of our 

3      staff for the audience tonight. 

4                SECRETARY ANTHONY:  Thank you, 

5      Mr. Chair.  For the record, George Anthony, 

6      Secretary to the Board.  We have present seated 

7      in the front of the hall is Ms. Pamela 

8      Davis-Drake in the front row.  She is our Chief 

9      Investigator for the Office of the Chief 

10      Investigator. 

11                We have Ms. Loletha Porter-Coleman who 

12      is our Director of Police Personnel.  We have 

13      Ms. Celia Banks Washington who is our attorney to 

14      the Board. 

15                We also have Officer Kent Cooper from 

16      the Office of the Chief Investigator, and 

17      Mr. Robert Brown who is our office manager. 

18                Recording our proceedings is Sgt. Alan 

19      Quinn and Mr. Dale Rose from Hanson Court 

20      Reporting Service and that completes the 

21      introduction.  

22                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you, 

23      Mr. Anthony.  Certainly we appreciate that again.  

24      We're so grateful to those who have hosted us 

25      here today at Westminster Church and we thank God 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 5

1      for you for allowing us to meet here in our 

2      community setting. 

3                At this time I'm going to ask if Lt. 

4      Hall, Lt. Rene Hall, could come to the podium, 

5      please, ma'am, and lead us in our invocation for 

6      tonight.  Thank you. 

7                ACTING INSP. HALL:  Yes, sir.  Good 

8      evening.

9                (INVOCATION WAS GIVEN.)

10                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you, 

11      lieutenant, we appreciate that, ma'am.  At this 

12      time I'm going to ask if the Vice-Chairperson, 

13      Commissioner Taylor, could review the duties and 

14      responsibilities of the Board of Police 

15      Commissioners. 

16                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  The Board of 

17      Police Commissioners was created by City Charter 

18      July 1, 1974, five members appointed by the Mayor 

19      and confirmed by City Council. 

20                Commissioners serve five-year terms and 

21      may not serve more than five years consecutively.  

22      Meets once a week 52 weeks out of the year and 

23      all meetings are open to the public.

24                Duties:  Establish policy, rules and 

25      regulations in consultation with the Chief and 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 6

1      approval of the Mayor.  Review and approve 

2      department budget, review and approve department 

3      promotions, receive and resolve complaints 

4      concerning the operation of the police 

5      department, final authority to impose and/or 

6      review discipline of police department employees, 

7      appoint civilian personnel director, prepare an 

8      annual report of department activities for the 

9      public, Mayor and City Council.

10                Staff:  Executive Secretary who serves 

11      as Secretary to the Board and attends all 

12      meetings, Chief Investigator and additional 

13      investigators, other staff as necessary to 

14      provide support to the Board.

15                The Police Commission considers itself 

16      a liaison between the citizens of the city of 

17      Detroit and the Detroit Police Department. 

18                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you, 

19      Commissioner Taylor.  At this time we will 

20      entertain a motion to approve tonight's agenda, 

21      Thursday May 9, 2013.

22                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  So moved.

23                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Support.

24                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  It's been 

25      properly moved and supported.  All those in 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 7

1      favor? 

2                COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.

3                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  All those 

4      opposed?  Motion carries.  In addition, we will 

5      entertain a motion to approve Thursday's minutes 

6      from April 18, 2013. 

7                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  So moved. 

8                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Support.  

9                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Without 

10      objection, all those in favor? 

11                COMMISSIONERS:  Aye. 

12                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  All those 

13      opposed?  Motion carried.  We additionally will 

14      entertain a motion to approve the minutes from 

15      Thursday, April 25, 2013. 

16                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  So moved. 

17                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Support.

18                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Without 

19      objection, all those in favor? 

20                COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.  

21                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  And then 

22      finally we move or we'll entertain a motion to 

23      approve the minutes from Thursday, May 2, 2013. 

24                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  So moved. 

25                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Support.



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 8

1                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Without 

2      objection, all those in favor? 

3                COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.  

4                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Again, thank 

5      you all for being here today.  It's always a 

6      pleasure for us to come out here to the community 

7      and just bring to the community what the Board of 

8      Police Commissioners do on a week in and week out 

9      basis and give you an opportunity to hear from 

10      us, but more importantly for us an opportunity to 

11      hear from you. 

12                I do want to give a brief update as 

13      relates to the search for the Police Chief.  As 

14      we've said for the last almost three weeks now 

15      we've turned the names of the five candidates 

16      that were given to us from the search company 

17      over to the Mayor and to the Emergency Manager  

18      and they have those names in their hands and 

19      they're doing their process, whatever the Mayor's 

20      process is, whatever the Emergency Manager's 

21      process is, they're doing that and certainly I'm 

22      expecting that when they have decided on a 

23      candidate, then we will hear from them.

24                We know that in the news media there is 

25      a lot of talk about one person in particular.  



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 9

1      However, all of the candidates are in very 

2      serious contention, you know.  I have not been 

3      told anything otherwise. 

4                Unfortunately one person put themselves 

5      out there in the media and now they are the 

6      favorite.  And maybe it turns out that that 

7      person maybe could be selected, but everything 

8      that this Board knows right now is that all of 

9      the candidates that we've turned over to the 

10      Mayor and to the Emergency Manager are still in 

11      very serious contention of that position.

12                And so we're going to let the process 

13      do its job and we believe that at the end of the 

14      day no matter which candidate gets picked that we 

15      will have an excellent candidate for Chief of 

16      Police for the City of Detroit based on the 

17      things that we've been able to understand about 

18      the candidates. 

19                So we just ask for your indulgence and 

20      your patience with the Mayor's office and with 

21      the Office of Emergency Manager as they work 

22      together to make sure that they pick the very 

23      best person for this important job.

24                I've said this before, but it bears to 

25      be repeated and I've said it many times within 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 10

1      the last probably week and a half. 

2                I want to give just kudos to Chief 

3      Chester Logan for just an outstanding job. 

4                (APPLAUSE.)

5                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  And I know that 

6      he's not here tonight, but the public needs to 

7      understand that Asst. Chief Logan came out of 

8      retirement to serve under the administration of 

9      the former Chief of Police and when the 

10      department needed high integrity and high ethics, 

11      he stepped into those roles and fulfilled them 

12      and exceeded everything that we've asked of him. 

13                With all of the things that's on his 

14      plate, be it personal, professional or within the 

15      department he has never not come to work with 

16      expectations that this department as he says is 

17      as good as some and better than most.

18                And so our hats are off to him, we pay 

19      homage to him and we thank God for him for a job 

20      that's well done.  He still is our Chief of 

21      Police and so we ask that when you do see him 

22      that you just give him a pat on the back or give 

23      him a hug, just let him know or send him an 

24      e-mail and let him know that he really has, has 

25      done just an outstanding job as Chief of Police. 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 11

1                Moving on, we will move to the Chief's 

2      Office, having said that, with Deputy Chief 

3      Tolbert to hear from the Northwestern District.

4                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  Good evening -- 

5      through the Chair, good evening everyone. 

6                Today we have a presentation from the 

7      Northwestern District/8th precinct.  I'm going to 

8      bring up the commanding officer of the Northwest 

9      District, Inspector Darryl Brown. 

10                INSPECTOR BROWN:  The Great.

11                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  The Great 

12      Northwestern District, that's right, that's 

13      right.

14                (APPLAUSE.)

15                INSPECTOR BROWN:  Good evening and 

16      thanks all in attendance.  I definitely was going 

17      to say this is the Great Northwestern District 

18      because not only do we say it -- do we speak it, 

19      but we actually believe it. 

20                Here at the Northwest District we are 

21      committed to serving the community.  We believe 

22      in reducing crime, reducing blight and increasing 

23      investment in the Northwest District. 

24                I'm not going to talk long today.  My 

25      Acting Inspector who is extremely capable of 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 12

1      doing her job, my job and some other jobs on the 

2      police department is anxious to get up here with 

3      her presentation, so without further adieux I'd 

4      like to bring up Acting Inspector Rene Hall. 

5                ACTING INSP. HALL:   I don't know, 

6      Inspector, I don't know about eager.  Good 

7      evening. 

8                I first want to also thank Westminster 

9      Church of Detroit for hosting this Board of 

10      Police Commissioners meeting tonight and I also 

11      want to thank Al Shalah who has providing 

12      refreshments in the back for all of us. 

13                I want to start with the numbers of the 

14      8th Precinct.  The 8th Precinct is the largest 

15      precinct in the city of Detroit.  We have the 

16      most real estate and we have the highest volume 

17      of calls for service. 

18                We're currently 15.25 square miles, 

19      we're bounded on the south by Fenkell, the north 

20      by Eight Mile, west at Five Points, John C. Lodge 

21      from Eight Mile to Curtis and Schaefer from 

22      Curtis to Fenkell bounds our west.

23                According to the latest statistics or 

24      the census the 8th Precinct has approximately 

25      94,000 people.  We have six elementary schools, 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 13

1      three middle schools, three high schools which 

2      are Renaissance, Henry Ford, Jerry L. White and 

3      we're also home to one of Wayne County Community 

4      College's campuses. 

5                We have approximately 200 churches, 400 

6      business and seven senior or nursing homes in our 

7      community.  Since I've taken command of the 8th 

8      Precinct we've created EPIC and that is the 

9      Eighth Precinct Initiatives on Crime. 

10                Under this initiative we have a service 

11      and a spirit of excellence campaign.  When you 

12      take a look at businesses like General Motors or 

13      Starbucks they identify who their customers are 

14      and they tailor their business for customer 

15      satisfaction. 

16                Well, at the 8th Precinct we recognize, 

17      if you can look out, we recognize who our 

18      customers are and we've tailored police services 

19      for community satisfaction. 

20                We operate in a spirit of excellence, 

21      excellence in response time, excellence in 

22      service and excellence is day-to-day involvement  

23      and we're priding ourselves right now on a 

24      48-hour or less turn-around time to answer 

25      complaints. 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 14

1                As the Inspector said, we're committed 

2      to crime reduction.  We've increased our Special 

3      Operations to 20 percent of our overall 

4      population to ensure that those individuals who 

5      are committing robberies and shootings in our 

6      area are both identified and apprehended. 

7                Our B&E Task Force is 5 percent of our 

8      overall population.  They're working together 

9      along with Dr. George Kelling who is the author 

10      of Broken Windows Theory out of New York and 

11      Grandmont-Rosedale Community just to name one to 

12      reduce B&Es or home envisions in the 8th 

13      Precinct. 

14                To date we're approximately 27 percent 

15      lower in B&Es than we've been in 2012.  NIPIT and 

16      Detroit One, Narcotics Intensity Patrol and 

17      initiative Team.  It's a group that augments our 

18      enforcement efforts in the 8th Precinct. 

19                Lt. Baron will give you some additional 

20      stats because he's here.  He's the commanding 

21      officer of Tac Support and he oversees the NIPIT 

22      operation which is Narcotics and Tactical Support 

23      together, but this entity is in our district 

24      throughout the week ensuring that they're 

25      augmenting our efforts to ensure that we're 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 15

1      reducing crime. 

2                Detroit One is another initiative where 

3      the individuals who are apprehended, if they are 

4      identified as habitual offenders they're taken to 

5      the federal prosecution to ensure that they're 

6      prosecuted because the federal system has  

7      mandatory minimums. 

8                We're expanding our community 

9      involvement with our block clubs, our youth and 

10      our seniors.  We're establishing new and 

11      reactivating old organizations because we 

12      recognize that this works.  Community police 

13      partnerships have always worked.  They will 

14      continue to work because we recognize that united 

15      we stand and divided we fall. 

16                We're hosting weekly blight meetings.  

17      Every Monday morning at 9 AM the citizens that 

18      sit before you come to our district with all of 

19      their qualify-of-life concerns and we have 

20      committed to handle those concerns within 48 

21      hours. 

22                When I talk about community programs or 

23      community organizations we currently have 45 

24      active organizations and 15 active CB patrols.  

25      It has been statistically proven that those areas 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 16

1      who have active CB patrols and community 

2      organizations have a significantly lower 

3      incidence of crime than those areas who do not 

4      have those organizations. 

5                Community programs have a great 

6      relationship with our Community Relations 

7      officers, or Aban and our Environmental officers. 

8                We're moved into the 21st century and 

9      so has our community.  We're communicating via 

10      technology, we have e-mail crime alerts, we're 

11      able to get realtime data on cars that are 

12      suspicious in the area, pictures of license 

13      plates and we're able to get that information to 

14      our Special Ops and our Patrol in a timely manner  

15      and we're also using Yahoo Account.

16                Our businesses in the area -- and I 

17      spoke about having 400 -- they're a huge part of 

18      what we do in the 8th Precinct. 

19                Businesses United with Officers and 

20      Youth has existed since 1994 and they 

21      continuously identify those youth in our 

22      community and give them an opportunity that they 

23      would not normally have under normal 

24      circumstances. 

25                We have a B&E Follow-up Program which 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 17

1      is centered around prevention of future 

2      burglaries and it teaches our citizens to enhance 

3      their current burglary systems.  We also have a 

4      False Alarm Reduction Program and this is a 

5      comprehensive program that educates our community 

6      on limiting the number of false alarms that we're 

7      having and it gives them common sense mistakes 

8      that typically are done that trigger false 

9      alarms. 

10                We have youth programs, Cops Read to 

11      Kids is a pre-K and elementary school program 

12      geared toward kids three to eight.  Now, you say 

13      why is this important. 

14                Well, we recognize if we're able to 

15      build relationships with these individuals when 

16      they're young, that means less interaction from 

17      an enforcement standpoint when they grow to be 

18      older.  Our law enforcement explorers or our Post 

19      808 Program is geared to 14 to 21 and these 

20      individuals have a desire to pursue a career in 

21      law enforcement.  And we interact with them on a 

22      day-to-day basis so they can see the real true 

23      life of a law enforcement officer. 

24                Our Operation Safe Passage is our  

25      early morning monitoring of bus stops as well as 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 18

1      walking routes so we can ensure that our students 

2      are getting to school safely. 

3                The next youth initiative is a new one 

4      and I'm truly truly excited about it.  We 

5      recognize that we have two gangs in the 8th 

6      Precinct and that is RCM and 22 Band. 

7                We're currently working with Cody High 

8      School and Henry Ford High School to engage these 

9      individuals in intermural sports where they will 

10      compete against the 8th Precinct and 6th Precinct 

11      officers in flag football, basketball and 

12      softball because we recognize that an idle mind 

13      is a devil's workshop. 

14                So if we can get these individuals 

15      engaged in some positive recreation activities, 

16      we can limit or eliminate their interaction in 

17      violent crime.  So we're going to be asking at 

18      this event that the police and the gangs check 

19      their weapons. 

20                We have senior programs and these are 

21      basically geared toward crime prevention.  We 

22      educate our seniors on the con games and some of 

23      the scams that are typically geared towards them. 

24                Our senior 911 or data system program 

25      is in the 8th Precinct as well as throughout the 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 19

1      city of Detroit.  What we -- in this program 

2      seniors aged 65 and over are placed into a data 

3      system at Communications as well as the district 

4      so when they call for 9-1-1 we ensure that they 

5      get a scout car. 

6                We have some future endeavors and to 

7      the Board you will be getting a write-up on these 

8      future endeavors for your approval in the very 

9      near future.  But we're striving to create a 

10      Citizen Advisory Board and that is to solicit the 

11      community for ideas and suggestions on how to 

12      continue these community partnerships. 

13                This is a team concept because we 

14      understand that teamwork makes the dream work.  

15      We're going to be introducing block-by-block 

16      program where we're going to have specific 

17      officers assigned to a geographical location and 

18      they're going to be identifying the root causes 

19      of problems and the quality of life concerns and 

20      identifying sustainable solutions for these 

21      problems. 

22                Our overall goal is to create a 

23      coalition of the willing, if you will, and that 

24      is the Detroit Police Department, Building Safety 

25      and Engineering, Public Lighting, DPW, because 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 20

1      what we understand is it takes all hands on deck 

2      in order for you to create a great place for our 

3      citizens to live, work and play. 

4                In parting, I just want to share some 

5      specifics with you.  I talked about how we're 

6      committed to reducing crime in the city of 

7      Detroit and in the 8th Precinct specifically  

8      right now.

9                If you take a look on the board, turn 

10      your attention to the board, with the 8th 

11      Precinct and the NIPIT operation we've been able 

12      to effect almost 700 felony arrests, 300 

13      misdemeanor arrests, 200 juvenile detentions. 

14                We've taken 200 guns off the street 

15      including 18 assault rifles and we've answered 

16      almost 48,000 calls for service. 

17                So as you traverse through the 8th 

18      Precinct I want you to engage our citizens and we 

19      want you to ask them to grade the 8th Precinct 

20      and the grade we're looking for is an E, an E for 

21      excellent, an E for epic and E for engagement and 

22      an E for excitement because we're excited about 

23      what we're doing in the 8th Precinct and we're 

24      all on board and we're just asking you to come 

25      aboard.  Thank you. 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 21

1                (APPLAUSE.)  

2                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  We're going to 

3      have you come back as soon as the lieutenant gets 

4      through.   Yes, sir.

5                LT. BARON:  Good evening.  Lt. Alvin 

6      Baron for the record, commanding officer of 

7      Tactical Support and also the incident commander 

8      for NIPIT operations. 

9                Under the direction of Chief Chester L. 

10      Logan NIPIT operations did begin.  We're 

11      currently in the eighth week.  Chief Logan's 

12      direction was to assemble a combination of Patrol 

13      and Narcotic Enforcement personnel to attack high 

14      crime areas in some of the most dangerous areas 

15      in the city. 

16                Last week we did go over to the 

17      Southwest District due to the Cinco de Mayo 

18      activities.  Good thing we did because large 

19      crowds did gather.  There were a few incidents, 

20      but the officers were able to keep it contained. 

21                Just to go over some of the stats from 

22      last week, as I mentioned before we were in the 

23      Southwest District.  For arrests for the week 

24      there were a total of 126.  Out of those 41 were 

25      felony, 61 were misdemeanor and two juveniles 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 22

1      detained.  Investigations, persons investigated 

2      were 591, vehicles 292, handguns confiscated was 

3      20, long guns 15, assault rifles nine. 

4                There were 57 raids conducted and nine 

5      street enforcements.  There was 71 misdemeanor 

6      tickets written and 593 moving violations.  There 

7      were 58 tows, vehicles towed, and I'm going to 

8      move into the stats for the narcotics aspect of 

9      NIPIT. 

10                At it relates to cocaine there was 

11      3,153.1 grams of cocaine confiscated which 

12      equates to a street value of $1,261.240.  For 

13      heroin there was 12.6 grams recovered for a 

14      street value of $22,680.  Marijuana which as 

15      everybody knows is probably the highest or 

16      biggest drug usage, we were able to confiscate 

17      14,245.2 grams which equated to $142,452 in 

18      street value. 

19                The total street value of narcotics was 

20      $1,426,372 and the total currency that we were 

21      able to gather was $20,361.  So NIPIT under the 

22      direction of Chief Logan is scheduled to go 

23      throughout the summer into the fall months and 

24      from there it's scheduled to conclude.  

25                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you, Lt. 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 23

1      Baron. 

2                (APPLAUSE.)

3                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:   If you can 

4      stay close to the mic too, sir, we'd greatly 

5      appreciate it. 

6                Certainly, Acting Inspector, you have 

7      us excited --

8                ACTING INSP. HALL:  I'm glad.  

9                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  -- about what's 

10      going on in the Great Northwestern District.  Any 

11      question, ma'am?

12                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  I just have one, 

13      but it's an excellent job you're doing.

14                ACTING INSP. HALL:  Thank you. 

15                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  And I'm very 

16      excited.

17                ACTING INSP. HALL:  Join us, we're also 

18      excited. 

19                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  I just want to 

20      know, can you tell me something specific that the 

21      businesses, the opportunities that they give to 

22      the youth?

23                ACTING INSP. HALL:  Well, actually last 

24      month -- well, actually coming up they're going 

25      to be sending several youth to the Grand Prix.  



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 24

1      They send them to the Auto Show, they did Winter 

2      Blast and they do different camping trips, just 

3      different things, what's exciting to the youth.

4                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  And the churches, 

5      what role do they play?

6                ACTING INSP. HALL:   I'm glad you asked 

7      me that question.  I recently met with Bishop 

8      Ellis from Greater Grace about two weeks ago and 

9      we're currently working on a city-wide cleanup 

10      that's going to involve our community, the 

11      churches and the businesses. 

12                We recognize that Motor City Makeovers 

13      and cleanup and then we'll have a cleanup over 

14      here, but our goal is to keep the Great Northwest 

15      clean, so this is going to be an ongoing campaign 

16      where we'll be out there every other Saturday.  

17      We'll be engaging the schools and everyone so 

18      that we can continue to keep the blight out of 

19      our area. 

20                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  All right, thank 

21      you. 

22                (APPLAUSE.). 

23                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Commissioner? 

24                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Thank you, Madam 

25      Inspector and certainly Insp. Brown as well for 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 25

1      the very fine job coming out of the Northwestern 

2      District.  I want to start if I could with the 

3      lieutenant as related in the NIPIT data that was 

4      given. 

5                The presence in Southwest, is that 

6      ongoing or is this event oriented?

7                LT. BARON:  The NIPIT detail is 

8      designed to hit high crime areas.  However, for 

9      the 4th Precinct last weekend they had that 

10      event, so we wanted to make sure we covered that 

11      due to the history of problems that surrounded 

12      that event. 

13                The detail does move.  We try to stay 

14      in areas where high crime continues, so we have 

15      found ourself, without relaying the deployment 

16      strategy, we have found ourselves staying in a 

17      couple of precincts in particular. 

18                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  The efforts with 

19      NIPIT, is it a -- if I'm not mistaken, is it 

20      cross-agencies involved, is there multiple 

21      agencies involved?

22                LT. BARON:  Yes, Michigan State Police 

23      from time to time, they will join the operation  

24      depending on their needs and their deployments, 

25      but they have joined our operation. 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 26

1                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  And that leads to 

2      my question, how are the drug forfeiture funds 

3      divided?

4                LT. BARON:  They're taken in and given 

5      over to the Forfeiture Unit.  Those funds are 

6      regulated by the federal government and then they 

7      are disbursed back to the department on a need 

8      basis.  So basically we have to put in for those 

9      funds to be released to the department, but it's 

10      regulated by the federal government.

11                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  If I can answer 

12      that, and then most of narcotic forfeiture funds, 

13      it depends on how the person, the individuals who 

14      are charged, state or federal.  If they're 

15      charged on the state side, it goes to a state 

16      forfeiture fund, and if it goes on the federal 

17      side, it's a federal forfeiture fund. 

18                If it's a federal forfeiture, there are 

19      -- and the individuals are entitled to a share if 

20      they were involved in the investigation in any 

21      way and there's a formula that you have to do 

22      when you call -- it's called the Department of 

23      Attorney General, a DAG form, that's filled out 

24      and once that's submitted to the federal 

25      government they will tell you what portion of the 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 27

1      forfeiture money you receive. 

2                On the state side, it's also some 

3      sharing, but the formula isn't the same, but it 

4      goes back to the State.  All the funds, the state 

5      and the federal funds, are in separate accounts 

6      and they're regulated by what we call forfeiture 

7      fund rules and regulations. 

8                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Deputy Chief, one 

9      follow-up to what you were just asking.  So is 

10      there a mechanism in place -- how do we track 

11      what we have present in those funds before we 

12      make application?  Who oversees that? 

13                So do we know that we can access X 

14      number of dollars on the state and federal side?

15                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  Yes, that's 

16      tracked by Budget.  Deputy Chief Toliver has that 

17      information.  Let me just say this one caveat.  

18      There are rules how that money can be spent.  

19      Certain monies have to be spent in -- certain 

20      percentages of money has to be spent in a certain 

21      allotted time and it can only be spent on certain 

22      things. 

23                The state forfeiture fund is very 

24      restrictive at first where the monies could only 

25      be spent for enforcement-related activities, 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 28

1      narcotic enforcement-related activities.

2                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Thank you, sir.  

3      Madam Inspector?  Thank you, lieutenant. 

4                The success from NIPIT -- and I think 

5      everyone would agree -- has been extremely 

6      successful and with the presence being currently 

7      in the 8th Precinct in the Northwestern District 

8      how or what is your plan to sustain if its 

9      success should in fact get moved to another area 

10      of the city as the Chief has anticipated?

11                ACTING INSP. HALL:  Well, we do have 

12      our deployment strategies, would be Traffic, 

13      Special Operations, B&E Task Force, so they are 

14      deployed at the same time that NIPIT is out 

15      there. 

16                Of course we know that we're able to be 

17      much more effective when we have a larger number 

18      of officers on the street, but the days they 

19      aren't out there, we're getting just as many 

20      guns, just as many lockups, so we're able to 

21      sustain. 

22                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Okay.  Last 

23      question, Mr. Chair.  Madam Inspector, the Cops 

24      Read to Kids, Explorers and your other 

25      community-oriented initiatives, are these 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 29

1      Community Relations officers staffing these 

2      functions or --

3                ACTING INSP. HALL:  Actually we also 

4      have Patrol officers who go out.  We do have a 

5      Patrol unit who patrols around the schools, so 

6      they participate in the Read to Kids and also 

7      some of our Traffic officers volunteer to read to 

8      kids, so it's spread out. 

9                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  So this is a 

10      volunteer effort or is this during the normal 

11      course of their workday?

12                ACTING INSP. HALL:  It's during the 

13      normal course of their workday.  Community 

14      Relations officers typically handle these things, 

15      but if we have officers on patrol who want to 

16      reach out and be a part of the youth's lives, we 

17      also allow that.

18                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Thank you.  Thank 

19      you, Mr. Chair.

20                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you, sir.  

21      Just -- I think just one question from me, Acting 

22      Inspector.  You have mentioned the senior 

23      citizens will be registered so that we can make 

24      sure that they get a car when they call. 

25                Can they pre-register or do they only 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 30

1      get registered when they call 9-1-1?  How does 

2      that work?

3                ACTING INSP. HALL:  No.  We actively go 

4      through -- most of my community can tell you I'm 

5      at the meetings every night.  We're signing these 

6      individuals up through the district Community 

7      Relations officers at community meetings and 

8      there's a form that they fill out and then we 

9      enter them into the database system. 

10                And this is not just in the 8th 

11      Precinct, this is actually city-wide. 

12                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Okay, great.  

13      And let me say thank you too for just your 

14      assistance and your help with something that's 

15      going on in Northwest District on the 18th and 

16      that is the May Day Parade, an activity, and we 

17      know that the department will have a big presence 

18      there so that the public can come out and see 

19      some of the things that the department has in 

20      store and thank you for all of your assistance in 

21      making sure the department's presence is there, 

22      appreciate that.

23                ACTING INSP. HALL:  Thank you, sir, 

24      you're welcome.  

25                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Anything else 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 31

1      for -- thank you, ma'am; thank you, sir. 

2                (APPLAUSE).

3                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  At this time I 

4      just want to --

5                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  If I may just 

6      add a little bit to that.  It's obvious from what 

7      we see with the 8th Precinct that we have to 

8      engage our citizens and engage them from 8 to 80, 

9      so what we want in any community, and all our 

10      communities, is that engaging with the community 

11      and very shortly you will see other initiatives 

12      coming forth from the department that will 

13      require us all, us all, to give an extraordinary 

14      effort.

15                And when you look at the word 

16      "extraordinary", what's the difference between 

17      ordinary and extraordinary, it's a little bit 

18      extra and we're going to need everybody to get 

19      together and give a little bit extra effort.

20                And when we talk about programs which 

21      reach out to the children or the seniors, we want 

22      all our officers to be community policing 

23      officers, not just certain officers, because we 

24      all engage and interact with the community and we 

25      have to look at the way we interact with the 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 32

1      community. 

2                One of the things I really applaud 

3      Insp. Brown about, he's about service, and 

4      service has to be a staple for the department 

5      going forward and I think -- and I applaud him 

6      for pushing service because so many times we get 

7      so caught up in reactionary policing we forget 

8      about service. 

9                And at the end of the day, when you 

10      have an interaction with the police department it 

11      needs to be an interaction that at the end of the 

12      day you have felt that you were serviced 

13      properly, and I think that's the way we should 

14      always think of our interactions with the police 

15      department. 

16                So kudos to the Inspector and his staff 

17      and we can move forward. 

18                (APPLAUSE.) 

19                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:   Absolutely.  

20      Is that it, sir? 

21                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  That's it. 

22                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  I was just 

23      handed I think what is an explanation and 

24      application for the Senior 9-1-1 Profile.  Are 

25      these available here tonight?  They are? 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 33

1                So if there's any seniors in the crowd, 

2      if you would like to pick up a profile and hand 

3      it in tonight, you can certainly do that or mail 

4      it or fax it back in to the Great Northwestern 

5      District, you can do that as well.  Thank you, 

6      thank you again, thank you, sir. 

7                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Point of 

8      information.  Deputy Chief, is this going to be 

9      department-wide or is this strictly in 

10      Northwestern District.

11                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  Yes, that's 

12      going to be department-wide.  Actually I believe 

13      there is a more official rollout of that form and 

14      some -- actually in addition to that form which 

15      will deal with veterans as scheduled in the next 

16      couple of weeks, so you'll be hearing a little 

17      bit more about that. 

18                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Okay.  

19                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you, sir.   

20      Anything else, sir?  I want to recognize the 

21      Honorable Councilman James Tate who's here with 

22      us tonight, sir.  Good to have you and if you 

23      wish to come in and say some words, certainly the 

24      floor is open for you, sir.

25                COUNCILMAN TATE:  Good evening, 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 34

1      everyone.  Just excited to be here in the Great 

2      Northwestern District.  Always got to make sure 

3      you say that. 

4                And just as excited about the 

5      leadership in the district.  You know, when 

6      transitions occur, you know, you get kind of on 

7      edge because you don't know what you're going to 

8      get, but I think it's clear that we have a 

9      tremendous leadership here in the district, so 

10      kudos and hats off to you all for continuing what 

11      was started and actually moving it further. 

12                (APPLAUSE.)

13                COUNCILMAN TATE:  So thank you for all 

14      you do, all the officers and citizens, everyone 

15      who's here.  Thank you for participating as well.  

16      I thank all of you for what you do because I know 

17      it's not easy sitting on that side of the table 

18      either, so thank you all. 

19                (APPLAUSE.)

20                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you, sir, 

21      thank you for coming and hearing.  There is a 

22      Standing Committee issue that we need to discuss 

23      regarding the department's budget. 

24                As it is stated in the Detroit City 

25      Charter it's the Board's responsibility to 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 35

1      approve the budget for the department and then 

2      send it on to the City Council and to the Mayor 

3      for their approval. 

4                This Board has not approved the 

5      department's budget to date.  One prevailing 

6      issue for us is a couple of years ago, about two, 

7      two and a half years ago, we took the 

8      responsibility of approving the budget extremely 

9      seriously, and we asked and have been asking for 

10      the last couple of years for actuals, for the 

11      previous year's spending. 

12                So in order for us to be able to make 

13      estimates on what the department is spending in 

14      its future budget we need actuals of what the 

15      department actually spent in its previous budget 

16      in order that we're making an intelligent 

17      decision on behalf of the citizens of the city of 

18      Detroit. 

19                And so, again -- and our minutes will 

20      reflect it -- but consistently for as least two 

21      years we've been asking for actuals and this is 

22      one time when we do not feel comfortable in 

23      approving the department's budget until we get 

24      those actuals and we're able to make an informed 

25      intelligent decision, especially considering the 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 36

1      financial condition of the City of Detroit and 

2      also considering the strains that are currently 

3      on the department right now. 

4                And so I'm going to ask if a 

5      Commissioner would provide for us a motion and we 

6      can discuss it further if you wish, what to do 

7      with the budget. 

8                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  I so move.  

9                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Can you make an 

10      actual motion, please? 

11                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  One second, 

12      Mr. Chair, let me frame this appropriately. 

13                Mr. Chair, before us is an approval of 

14      a budget request from the Office of the Chief and 

15      I would move that this body not act upon this 

16      request until such time that actuals can be 

17      provided for our review prior to our forwarding 

18      the budget for approval to the City Council and 

19      the Mayor's office. 

20                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Second.  

21                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  It's been 

22      properly moved and supported that this Board not 

23      move forward with the budget from the request 

24      that comes from the Chief of Police until actuals 

25      are provided.  Any discussion on the motion? 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 37

1                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  I would add, I do 

2      believe in our previous discussions, and Deputy 

3      Chief maybe as you're taking this information 

4      back, that there was a concern that prior year 

5      actuals may not be available, but what in effect 

6      what we did is request at that time was the two 

7      year prior actuals.

8                Because I believe what is listed is the 

9      red book values and that had been used in the 

10      past, but what we had said was even two year 

11      prior actuals would be beneficial in terms of 

12      evaluating the budget that our Chair has just 

13      described. 

14                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  Through the 

15      Chair, I am making a note and I will take that 

16      information back.  

17                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you, sir, 

18      appreciate that.  Any other discussion on the 

19      motion?  Hearing or seeing none, all those in 

20      favor of the motion? 

21                COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.

22                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  All those 

23      opposed?  Motion carries.  Thank you ma'am and 

24      sir.  We move to the portion of our meeting where 

25      it gives us a great deal of joy just to honor and 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 38

1      to recognize those citizens of the city of 

2      Detroit that have done outstanding jobs in their 

3      respective districts and/or precincts. 

4                And tonight because this is the Great 

5      Northwestern District we don't honor just one, 

6      but we honor two plus our Community Relations 

7      officers as well. 

8                And I'm going to ask if Commissioner 

9      White could lead us in that effort and, sir, the 

10      floor is years. 

11                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Thank you, 

12      Mr. Chair.  Is Mrs. Karen Johnson-Moore present 

13      today?  Good, if you could join us? 

14                (APPLAUSE.)

15                COMMISSIONER WHITE:   Commissioners, 

16      before us is a resolution honoring Mrs. Karen 

17      Johnson-Moore. 

18                WHEREAS, Mrs. Karen Johnson-Moore is a 

19      dedicated and committed supporter of the City of 

20      Detroit's 8th Precinct.  She has been a North 

21      Rosedale Park resident for over 30 years.  Her 

22      commitment to business, service and leadership is 

23      exemplified throughout the community; and 

24                WHEREAS, Mrs. Johnson-Moore, a woman 

25      dedicated to education, holds a Bachelor of 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 39

1      Applied Arts Degree from Central Michigan 

2      University and has retired from the City of 

3      Detroit as an executive director; and whereas 

4                WHEREAS, Mrs. Johnson-Moore is the 

5      Co-Block Club Captain of Lancashire Block Club.  

6      She served as secretary to the North Rosedale 

7      Park Civic Association, and also served as the 

8      LSCO President of Cooke School.  Mrs. 

9      Johnson-Moore is also the former executive 

10      director of the Holistic Development Community 

11      Center as well as the former project manager for 

12      Community Reinvestment Strategy.  She worked 

13      diligently as the neighborhood City Hall manager 

14      and as the deputy director of the Senior Citizens 

15      Department under the Mayor Dennis Archer 

16      administration.  Mrs. Johnson-Moore works to 

17      strengthen her community by gathering other 

18      blocks within her neighborhood to focus on 

19      uplifting the area for a better and more 

20      attractive community; and 

21                WHEREAS, Mrs. Johnson-Moore is 

22      currently a member of the Transforming Love 

23      Community Church located at 15400 Plymouth.  She 

24      has spent many volunteer hours assisting with 

25      church events, Mrs. Johnson-Moore is currently 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 40

1      the community security program manager for 

2      Grandmont Rosedale Development Corporation 

3      (Special Assessment District ordinance) enacted 

4      by the Detroit City Council; and

5                WHEREAS, Mrs. Johnson-Moore has 

6      volunteered her time and energy to assist the 

7      City of Detroit and the 8th Precinct in any way 

8      possible and is considered a true pillar to her 

9      community. 

10                NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the 

11      Detroit Board of Police Commissioners speaking on 

12      behalf of the citizens of the city of Detroit and 

13      the Detroit Police Department acknowledge the 

14      giving spirit and community service of Mrs. Karen 

15      Johnson-Moore.  Her vision for Detroit and its 

16      citizens is unmatched and highly respected. 

17                We thank and congratulate you, 

18      Mrs. Karen Johnson-Moore. 

19                Signed the Detroit Board of Police 

20      Commissioners adopted this day, May 9, 2013.  

21      Congratulations. 

22                (APPLAUSE.)

23                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  You come to 

24      these a lot?  You know you have to stand up here 

25      a while, okay.  You don't get one thing and walk 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 41

1      away. 

2                I have here a Certificate of 

3      Recognition from the Detroit Police Department to 

4      Ms. Karen Johnson-Moore, resident of the city of 

5      Detroit, in appreciation for your following 

6      outstanding service and cooperation. 

7                Your involvement in the community and 

8      services to the City of Detroit demonstrate a 

9      spirit and commitment that is worthy of 

10      recognition, and it is signed by Chief of Police 

11      Chester L. Logan, dated May 9, 2013. 

12                Congratulations. 

13                (APPLAUSE.)

14                ACTING INSP. HALL:  Councilman Tate, 

15      can you help me?  

16                This is a Spirit of Detroit Award and 

17      it reads: 

18                It's presented herewith as an 

19      expression of the gratitude and esteem of the 

20      citizens of Detroit to Mrs. Karen Johnson-Moore 

21      in recognition of exceptional achievement, 

22      outstanding leadership and dedication to 

23      improving the quality of life. 

24                And it's signed by all of the 

25      Councilmen and we also have a little token of our 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 42

1      appreciation.

2                MS. JOHNSON-MOORE:  Yes, thank you very 

3      much.  I accept this award on behalf of our 

4      community because obviously one person can't do 

5      all the work, so I think as a community resident 

6      who understands the significance of collaboration 

7      and working together I see so many people who 

8      roll up their sleeves and assist us because we 

9      are the city of Detroit. 

10                We're the people that make a 

11      difference.  We're the people that care about our 

12      neighborhoods and we're the people that want to 

13      see our city shine in the best way possible. 

14                So with that thought in mind I just 

15      want to thank everybody because everyone in this 

16      room has had some type of effort.  I'm very 

17      pleased to work with the leadership of our Great 

18      Northwestern District and I'm also very pleased 

19      to be just the block club captain. 

20                I would also like to recognize all the 

21      residents who work together to make sure that we 

22      have a safe neighborhood.  Thank you very much.

23                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Congratulations 

24      again, Ms. Karen Johnson-Moore. 

25                At this time I'm going to call my good 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 43

1      friend, Brother Derone Buffington forward. 

2                (APPLAUSE.)

3                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Commissioners, 

4      before us is a resolution honoring Mr. Derone 

5      Buffington. 

6                WHEREAS, Mr. Derone Buffington has 

7      worked in the 8th Precinct for over two years as 

8      a devoted citizen and active member in the 

9      community; and 

10                WHEREAS, Mr. Buffington attended 

11      Morehouse College and received a Bachelors Decree 

12      in Education/Child Development; and

13                WHEREAS, Mr. Buffington serves in many 

14      capacities.  He is a proud member -- proud member 

15      -- of the National Association of Colored People 

16      (NAACP), a great organization, the University 

17      District Community Association (UDCA), A Step 

18      Ahead Male Mentoring Program and March of 

19      Dimes-March for Babies; and

20                WHEREAS, Mr. Buffington's extensive 

21      community involvement includes volunteering for 

22      the Michigan Prison Re-Entry Program, Dad's Club, 

23      Incorporated, Daddy-Daughter Dance, Motor City 

24      Makeover, the Susan B Coleman - Race for the 

25      Cure, the American Heart Association's - Heart 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 44

1      Walk and several other charitable campaigns; and

2                WHEREAS, Mr. Buffington is committed to 

3      partnering with the Detroit Police Department and 

4      numerous community groups through his work as a 

5      Community Affairs Consultant for DMC-Sinai Grace 

6      Hospital. 

7                In addition, Mr. Buffington is actively 

8      involved as Site Coordinator with the non-profit 

9      Communities in Schools, Incorporated helping to 

10      build community partnerships for Metro Detroit 

11      schools while mentoring, tutoring and helping 

12      students with college readiness; and 

13                WHEREAS, Mr. Buffington, through his 

14      actions, has displayed true commitment to our 

15      community and to the city of Detroit.  He is 

16      engaged in community partnerships that serve to 

17      improve the 8th Precinct one block at a time.  

18      Mr. Buffington is an example of how partnerships 

19      are critical to community awareness and growth. 

20                NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the 

21      Detroit Board of Police Commissioners speaking on 

22      behalf of the Detroit Police Department and the 

23      citizens of Detroit recognize and honor the 

24      community spirit of Mr. Derone Buffington.  His 

25      commitment to community service merits our 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 45

1      highest regards. 

2                We congratulate you, Mr. Buffington, 

3      signed the Detroit Board of Police Commissioners 

4      dated this day May 9, 2013.  Congratulations.

5                (APPLAUSE.)

6                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  How you doing?  

7      Like that bow tie.  Mr. Buffington, what I have 

8      for you also is a Certificate of Recognition from 

9      the Detroit Police Department and it reads.

10                To Mr. Derone Buffington, resident of 

11      the city of Detroit.  In appreciation for the 

12      following outstanding service and cooperation.  

13      For your involvement in the community and 

14      services to the City of Detroit demonstrate a 

15      spirit of commitment that is worthy of 

16      recognition. 

17                Signed by Chief of Police Chester L. 

18      Logan dated today, May 9, 2013.  Congratulations.

19                (APPLAUSE.) 

20                ACTING INSP. HALL:  You have one more, 

21      Mr. Buffington.  This is also a Spirit of Detroit 

22      Award and it reads: 

23                It's presented herewith as an 

24      expression of gratitude and esteem of the 

25      citizens of Detroit to Mr. Derone Buffington in 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 46

1      recognition of exceptional achievement, 

2      outstanding leadership and dedication to 

3      improving the quality of life. 

4                And it's signed by all Council members 

5      on this day, May 9, 2013. 

6                (APPLAUSE.)

7                MR. BUFFINGTON:  Thank you very much.  

8      I greatly appreciate the recognition although I 

9      can't take all the credit myself.  To be honest 

10      with you, a lot of times we get to see on the 

11      news a lot of the negative things that go on in 

12      the community.  And I have to say I love my job 

13      because I get to work with so many different 

14      community groups where I go out from neighborhood 

15      to neighborhood and I see so many people trying 

16      to work hard to make their community better. 

17                From North Rosedale to West Outer Drive 

18      -- to West Outer Drive Civic Association along 

19      with the officers of the Great Northwestern 

20      District. 

21                I really appreciate them because I get 

22      to work so closely with them.  Actually Lt. Hall 

23      gave me a call about two or three weeks ago on a 

24      Saturday morning and we ended up having a very 

25      in-depth conversation for maybe an hour or two 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 47

1      about community policing and the things that she 

2      wanted to do in the community and the things that 

3      they wanted to do in the community. 

4                I get to work with Officer Childre Sims 

5      and Officer Gordon, Sgt. Hayes and when I say 

6      community policing, she was very adamant about 

7      the things that she wanted to do here in the 

8      community.  It's one thing to have someone say 

9      it, but it's another thing of have someone 

10      actually do it. 

11                (APPLAUSE) .

12                MR. BUFFINGTON:  And thank you to all 

13      the community groups for kind of accepting me as 

14      a surrogate member.  I go to 40 or 50 community 

15      meetings a month and I'm in and I'm out and I'm 

16      trying to be at three places at one time, but I 

17      do appreciate the things that you do.

18                And I try to work hard to make sure 

19      that I can assist you in any way that I can to 

20      help things become better for your communities.  

21      I know it's a lot of struggles, but please keep 

22      up the good work that you're doing because 

23      through your work the city is getting better, so 

24      thank you. 

25                (APPLAUSE.) 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 48

1                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  I heard a wise man 

2      once say that speaks to our next resolution that 

3      anybody can be great because anybody can serve. 

4                This next resolution honors those who 

5      have been serving this great city and this Great 

6      Northwestern District well.  Will all the members 

7      of the 6th and 8th Precinct's Police Community 

8      Relations Organization please stand.  This 

9      resolution is in your honor. 

10                (APPLAUSE.)

11                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Remain standing,  

12      please, remain standing.  Commissioners, before 

13      us is a resolution honoring The Great 

14      Northwestern District's Sixth and Eighth 

15      Precincts Police Community Relations 

16      Organization. 

17                WHEREAS, in 1970 the Sixth and Eighth 

18      Precincts Community Councils were formed.  In 

19      2005 the two merged and became The Great 

20      Northwestern District's Sixth and Eighth 

21      Precincts Police Community Relations 

22      Organization; and

23                WHEREAS, the mission of The Great 

24      Northwestern District's Sixth and Eighth 

25      Precincts Police Community Relations Organization 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 49

1      -- say that fast three times -- is to operate 

2      exclusively for charitable and educational 

3      purposes; to promote a favorable relationship 

4      between the community and law enforcement 

5      agencies; to initiate and participate in 

6      educational programs which enhance the security 

7      and well-being of the community; to act as 

8      liaison between police departments, citizens, 

9      churches, businesses, schools and other civic 

10      organizations; to disseminate information; and to 

11      promote and initiate programs that are beneficial 

12      to the community; and 

13                WHEREAS, for over 10 years The Great 

14      Northwestern District's Sixth and Eighth 

15      Precincts Police Community Relations Organization 

16      -- that's twice -- has sponsored the Sixth and 

17      Eighth Precincts' Appreciation Lunch for all 

18      three shifts during the National Police Week; and

19                WHEREAS, The Great Northwestern 

20      District's Sixth and Eighth Precincts Police 

21      Community Relations Organization -- three times 

22      -- has sponsored -- thank you Brother Brown or 

23      Brother Anthony, whoever put this in here several 

24      times -- and hosted Annual Christmas Dinners for 

25      the residents in the Sixth and Eighth Precincts; 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 50

1      and

2                WHEREAS, The Great Northwestern 

3      District's Sixth and Eighth Precincts Police 

4      Community Relations Organization is dedicated to 

5      the citizens in this community. 

6                NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the 

7      Detroit Board of Police Commissioners speaking on 

8      behalf of the citizens of the city of Detroit and 

9      the Detroit Police Department recognizes the 

10      outstanding contributions of The Great 

11      Northwestern District's Sixth and Eighth 

12      Precincts Police Community Relations Organization 

13      and acknowledge its outstanding commitment and 

14      dedication.  The organization's exemplary and 

15      selfless service in improving the quality of life 

16      for all citizens in the community and throughout 

17      the city of Detroit merits our highest regards. 

18                One time for the road-- we thank and 

19      congratulate you, The Great Northwestern 

20      District's Sixth and Eighth Precincts Police 

21      Community Relations Organization.

22                Signed the Detroit Board of Police 

23      Commissioners adopted this day, May 9, 2013.  

24      Congratulations to each and every one of you. 

25                I think we're going to do all of these, 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 51

1      Deputy Chief, and then try to do a big group 

2      shot.  

3                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  This is to -- 

4      you know who -- I don't have to say it, 

5      absolutely I have to say it -- The Great 

6      Northwestern District's Sixth and Eighth 

7      Precincts Police Community Relations 

8      Organization. 

9                In appreciation for your following 

10      outstanding service and cooperation, for your 

11      involvement in the community and services to the 

12      city of Detroit demonstrate a spirit and 

13      commitment that is worthy of recognition. 

14                Signed by Chief Chester L. Logan on May 

15      9, 2013.  Congratulations and a job well done.

16                (APPLAUSE.) 

17                COUNCILMAN TATE:  Good evening again  

18      and I got my notes here, The Great Northwestern 

19      District's Sixth and Eighth Precincts Police 

20      Community Relations Organization.  We have Spirit 

21      of Detroit Awards that are going to be coming to 

22      each and every one of you.  We were going to it 

23      as a whole, as a group, but once we see all these 

24      folks stand up, it's imperative that we include 

25      each and every one of you on this award. 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 52

1                So each and every one of you will 

2      receive Spirit of Detroit Awards that are signed 

3      by every member of the Detroit City Council, so 

4      thank you again for all that you do to help make 

5      our city a better place. 

6                (APPLAUSE.) 

7                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:   Thank you so 

8      very much.  I mean, that goes to show as 

9      Commissioner White said, that, you know, just 

10      your work, it really pays off and in order for 

11      this city to get better it's going to take 

12      efforts like you all that's spread across the 

13      city and we know that across the city people are 

14      engaged, the citizens are engaged and so we thank 

15      you so very much. 

16                We want to thank the leadership team of 

17      the Great Northwestern District for that 

18      announcement, that was really great of you.

19                (APPLAUSE.)

20                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  At this time, 

21      Commissioner, can we have a motion to adopt? 

22                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Resolution 

23      adopting the resolutions honoring Mrs. Karen 

24      Johnson-Moore, Mr. Derone Buffington, The Great 

25      Northwestern District's Sixth and Eighth 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 53

1      Precincts Police Community Relations Organization 

2      and that we add them to our permanent archives. 

3                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Support.

4                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  It's been 

5      properly moved and supported that we adopt the 

6      aforesaid resolutions and that we add them to our 

7      permanent archives. 

8                All those in favor of the resolution?

9                COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.

10                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:   All those 

11      opposed?  Motion carries.  Thank you, ma'am, 

12      appreciate that. 

13                Is there the Inspector General James 

14      Heath?  How you doing tonight?

15                INSPECTOR GENERAL HEATH:  I'm doing 

16      fine.

17                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Mr. James 

18      Heath. 

19                INSPECTOR GENERAL HEATH:  Yes, sir. 

20      First of all, first of all I know you all have a 

21      couple more resolutions and it's about 85 degrees 

22      and so I'm not going to hold you very long, but I 

23      wanted to join the chorus of folks congratulating 

24      our winners or our recipients for recognition. 

25                Everyone here today, and especially my 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 54

1      good friend Brother Buffington, he's a 

2      contemporary of mine, always good to see someone 

3      like that recognized for the work that he does. 

4                Mr. Chairman, thank you for allowing me 

5      to speak for very brief few minutes here today.  

6      I'm the new kid on the block here in the city.  I 

7      was appointed as the Inspector General for the 

8      City of Detroit back in August of last year.  Our 

9      office is getting off the ground. 

10                Those of you who watched the media, you 

11      may have seen that we had a pretty big launch 

12      back in February of this year and our mission as 

13      laid out in the Charter is very simple, and 

14      that's to root out fraud, abuse, waste and 

15      corruption in city government.

16                And that includes city contracts, city 

17      employees, really anyone who has anything to do 

18      with the City where the City is losing money that 

19      we ought not, where corruption is happening that 

20      certainly ought not be happening, our office has 

21      a role.  I'm not going to go over all the Charter 

22      provisions. 

23                I gave out flyers to everyone here.  If 

24      you don't have one, I'm going to be here until 

25      the end.  I'll give you one, but I would just 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 55

1      like to highlight a few things. 

2                Our office has jurisdiction over all 

3      public servants, that's employees, appointees, 

4      elected and appointed officials, Board of Police 

5      Commissioners, Inspectors General, and over -- 

6      very importantly -- contractors and vendors. 

7                I'll say that because, you know, money 

8      does leave this city in a whole lot of different 

9      ways, but one of the ways a lot of money leaves 

10      this city is through contracts. 

11                And I think it was Dillinger said well, 

12      why do you rob banks.  Well, that's where the 

13      money is.  Well, why do you spend so much time 

14      working with our Procurement Directors over in 

15      Purchasing, because that's where the money is, 

16      Mr. Chairman, and so we have auditors, 

17      investigators on staff. 

18                I'm proud to say our two investigators 

19      are retired DPD officers, both with experience in 

20      Internal Affairs, who help us sift through along 

21      with our auditors and attorneys looking through 

22      contracts, looking through activities of 

23      contractors and employees to make sure if the 

24      City pays for 50 widgets we are in fact getting 

25      50 widgets and not 25. 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 56

1                We have a hotline and before I go into 

2      that I would like to admit something, 

3      Mr. Chairman, I have stolen from you, your great 

4      leader of the Office of Chief Investigator, the 

5      Chief Investigator has been very very helpful to 

6      us in getting our office off the ground with 

7      policies and procedures, so I want to recognize 

8      her for the help that she's given us in our 

9      office. 

10                We have a hotline and that number is 

11      313-964-TIPS and that's on the card that you 

12      have.  If you know about an issue where you want 

13      to complain, whether you think that funds are 

14      being taken, you think waste is occurring, you 

15      think that something just is not right, you can 

16      call our office. 

17                We are not law enforcement.  There is 

18      one police department in this city, so we don't 

19      have arrest powers and we don't have the 

20      authority to go get search warrants to kick in 

21      doors. 

22                But the Charter gives us very very 

23      important powers and that's the keys to all the 

24      doors to look into during business hours if we 

25      think a contract is wrong, we have access to the 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 57

1      data, we have access to those documents, we have 

2      access to employment records, we have access to 

3      the things that will allow the citizens most 

4      importantly to feel secure in the fact that they 

5      are getting their money's worth.

6                We also have a website, you can contact 

7      us with complaints at www.detoig.org.  You can 

8      file a secure online complaint with us there. 

9                You can write as much as you want, 

10      write to your heart's desire and we will get the 

11      information to one of our talented investigators 

12      and auditors who will follow up.

13                We enjoy a great working relationship 

14      with the police department with OCI, with the 

15      Internal Affairs Department where we work with 

16      Commander Stair very very closely and we wish to 

17      continue that. 

18                And so that's all I'm going to say.  I 

19      will be available for questions certainly if the 

20      Board has any, I'll hear, but I'll be in the back 

21      of the room if citizens would like to -- I've 

22      already got a couple of complaints already here 

23      today. 

24                If there are more, I'll be here, so 

25      thank you very much for your time, Mr. Chairman.



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 58

1                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Mr. Heath, 

2      thank you.  Before you leave, I want to make sure 

3      if there are any questions from the Board? 

4                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  No, sir, thank you 

5      very much.

6                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  No questions. 

7                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you, 

8      Mr. Heath.  Again, the telephone number to his 

9      office is 313-964-8477. 

10                A few weeks ago we read into the record 

11      resolutions for retiring Deputy Chief Benjamin 

12      Lee, retired Sgt. Parrie Highgate and tonight we 

13      want to read into the record a resolution to 

14      honor retiring Sgt. Anne Hunsaker and I'm going 

15      to ask if Commissioner Taylor could read the 

16      therefore clause. 

17                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR: 

18                NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the 

19      Board of Police Commissioners speaking on behalf 

20      of the Detroit Police Department and the citizens 

21      of the city of Detroit recognize the lifelong 

22      commitment to public safety of Sgt. Anne M. 

23      Hunsaker. 

24                Her pride and dedication have been 

25      invaluable assets to the department and merit our 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 59

1      highest regard. 

2                We thank and congratulate you, Sgt. 

3      Anne M. Hunsaker, Detroit Board of Police 

4      Commissioners adopted this day by the Board of 

5      Police Commissioners.  

6                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you, 

7      ma'am.  I would ask an adoption of all three 

8      resolutions honoring those who are retiring from 

9      the department.

10                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  So moved.

11                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Second.  

12                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  It's been 

13      properly moved and supported that we will adopt 

14      all three resolutions honoring retired Deputy 

15      Chief Benjamin Lee, retired Sgt. Parrie Highgate 

16      and retired Sgt. Anne M. Hunsaker and these 

17      resolutions will be a part of our permanent 

18      archives.

19                All those in favor? 

20                COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.  

21                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  All those 

22      opposed?  Motion carried.  We will move to -- and 

23      we promise, Chief Investigator, next week we will 

24      approve OIC's SOP if that's okay.  Thank you, 

25      ma'am, for your patience.  We certainly 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 60

1      appreciate that.

2                And we have been instructed regarding 

3      the directives that we will not do the department 

4      directives.  Yes, sir.

5                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  Yes, sir.  Under 

6      Old Business I would like to renew a request from 

7      the Chief of Police for promotions for sergeants 

8      and lieutenants.  

9                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Yes, sir, thank 

10      you, appreciate that. 

11                Our next Board of Police Commissioners 

12      meeting will be held Thursday, May 16, 2013 at 3 

13      o'clock PM at police headquarters, 1300 Beaubien, 

14      Room 328-A and certainly we hope to see you all 

15      there as well. 

16                At this time the agenda calls for oral 

17      communication.  If you wish to address the Board 

18      of Police Commissioners, please come to the 

19      podium right here in the center, please give us 

20      your name and you may have to spell it for our 

21      recorders to make sure we record your name 

22      correctly for our records and we also ask that 

23      you abide by our two-minute time limit.

24                And I don't see Mr. Brown, so I'm going 

25      to ask if Mr. Anthony will keep track so we can 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 61

1      hear from as many people as possible, and when we 

2      let you know that your time is ended, please 

3      honor that. 

4                Thank you, sir.

5                MR. WILSON:   Good evening to the Board 

6      and also to the fellow residents.  My name is Tom 

7      Wilson.  I've been in this city since 1953.  I'm 

8      the twice past president of The Great 

9      Northwestern District's Sixth and Eighth 

10      Precincts Police Community Relations 

11      Organization, but, you know, you honored us 

12      tonight in terms of what we do. 

13                We do this one time out of the year 

14      where we -- and that's a labor of love where our 

15      organization comes together and we cook for three 

16      shifts of officers and even those who want to 

17      come from far and wide, they're free to come in 

18      and sit down at the table or take them a 

19      carry-out. 

20                But to be honest about it, I call them 

21      Detroit's finest.  They don't get honored enough.  

22      They work a thankless job.  They work a job I 

23      wouldn't do.  I mean, I'm not being facetious.  

24      They don't have enough money to pay me to do what 

25      Detroit finest does and I thank them for doing 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 62

1      that because they make it that much safer for me 

2      as well as everybody else in here to go out and 

3      be able to do our business. 

4                (APPLAUSE.)

5                MR. WILSON:  And I thank God for them 

6      because, you know, with the way it is right now I 

7      would hate to think or even try to fathom what it 

8      would be without them.  And my hat goes off to 

9      them. 

10                So I think if anybody should be 

11      applauded and given resolutions and Spirits of 

12      Detroit, it should go to the men and women of the 

13      Detroit Police Department, Detroit's finest.  

14      Thank you. 

15                (APPLAUSE.)

16                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you, 

17      Mr. Wilson.  We certainly -- we certainly concur 

18      with your remarks.

19                MS. THOMAS:  My name is Ollie Thomas 

20      from the Great Northwestern 6th and 8th District.   

21      I want to -- come out to the front here, 

22      Inspector, please. 

23                Two weeks ago one of the Tuskegee 

24      Airmen passed and it was the father of the 

25      treasurer of the 16000 Tracy Block Club. 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 63

1                So we knew it was going to be a big 

2      funeral.  So the secretary -- the treasurer 

3      called me and says, "Ollie, what should we do?" 

4                I said, "Okay, I think I know how to do 

5      this.  Thank you."  I got on the phone and I 

6      called Inspector Rene Hall and I told her the 

7      situation. 

8                And I have you to know that she had 

9      police officers on Woodward at People's Community 

10      Church and it was on a Saturday, and she had 

11      those officers there, and they really really 

12      needed to be there.  His name was -- his name was 

13      Brother Burkes Esaw, he was a Sr and Burkes Esaw, 

14      Jr was the son. 

15                So I want to say thank you, thank you, 

16      thank you so very much for doing that. 

17                (APPLAUSE.)

18                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you, 

19      Ms. Thomas.  Are there others who wish to address 

20      the Board tonight.  You may step forward at this 

21      time if you do. 

22                Going once -- yes, ma'am.

23                You look good.

24                MS. SMITH:  How dare you embarrass me.

25                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  You know you 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 64

1      look good.

2                MS. SMITH:   Ladies and gentlemen, they 

3      used to me having my hairdo on.  This is Mother's 

4      Day weekend, so I'm letting them know how old I 

5      am.  That's right, I'm 80 years old, that's 

6      right.  May 31st I will be 81, the 31st.  God is 

7      good, that's all I got to say.

8                Now, good evening to the Commissioners, 

9      to you my Deputy Chief Tolbert.  I sit in the 

10      back because I didn't want to disrupt the meeting 

11      like you did when I come up here.  Anyway, to 

12      this district it's wonderful to know that you 

13      guys are really together and to see that some of 

14      the people that I know that's in your 

15      organization, I marvel at you.  I'm in Midtown, 

16      so we're not as large as you are, but I still 

17      marvel at you and the cooperation that you have. 

18                Now, for the news.  I just found out 

19      tonight that you have a young man here that's 

20      related to Chief Baron.  I had no idea and this 

21      is a young man here, Alvin.  You've got good 

22      stock, good stock. 

23                I want to know who -- Brown, not 

24      already.  I want to know how is it that he cannot 

25      -- not that he knows me or anything, but I got 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 65

1      his history when he was standing up here talking  

2      and I was very impressed, it was very impressive 

3      and I really wanted to know more about him, and I 

4      did get a little bio on him. 

5                He has been in charge of not only the 

6      Technical Squad which you know we closed down or 

7      we combined it, then the Bomb Squad, the Traffic 

8      Forfeiture, the Mounted Police, and everything. 

9                Now, you know my aim when I come before 

10      you is either to commend you on what you do right 

11      and to tell you when you do something wrong. 

12                Now, I feel as though that this young 

13      man needs a promotion to maybe Deputy Chief or 

14      something.  Tolbert, you don't mind stepping up 

15      and letting him have some space. 

16                But seriously speaking we do have so 

17      many police that are retiring and I feel as 

18      though -- matter of fact, Lee, he just retired 

19      and I know his position is open, so think about 

20      it. 

21                Now, let me ask you something else.  

22      How long will it take for us to make -- for the 

23      Mayor and your Chief, also the City Council and 

24      the EM who I haven't seen yet, he keep on ducking 

25      and dodging me, but anyway how long will it take 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 66

1      for us to have a Chief?

2                And I know you're waiting for the 

3      response from the three of them, but I was just 

4      wondering, is it going to be before the election 

5      of August or do you know? 

6                Have you been notified in any way 

7      whatsoever?  

8                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Ma'am, we have 

9      not been notified as of yet, so -- and you bring 

10      up an excellent question.  The Charter did not 

11      dictate as relates to how long they have to make 

12      their decision once we turn the list over to 

13      them, and so there is no time limit, so we're 

14      just waiting on them to make that decision. 

15                And we try to stay in our own lane.  

16      We've done our job and we try to stay in our 

17      lane, so when they're ready to reveal that, we're 

18      ready to receive it.

19                MS. SMITH:  All right, I'll make a 

20      telephone call to --  in the meantime, you have a 

21      project that you're involved with. 

22                I understand that you're -- the summer 

23      is coming and you're going to help with the 

24      youngsters and get them jobs.  Would you please 

25      tell the audience what that's all about and maybe 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 67

1      somebody have their sons or daughters -- I don't 

2      know if you want it to be publicized now, I'm 

3      sorry, I brought it out, so I'm sorry.

4                The kids need jobs.  I thank you so 

5      much for your time and you, Mr. Brown, I love you 

6      still.  

7                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you, 

8      Ms. Smith, as always you are informative and 

9      enlightening.  And just to follow up, we are 

10      hiring over 225 young people to work this summer 

11      from the ages of 14 through 24.

12                Unfortunately the time to sign up for 

13      the program is past.  We have over 224 jobs, we 

14      have over 740 kids who actually signed up. 

15                They will be competing for those jobs, 

16      they will be interviewing for those jobs, they 

17      will be working in jobs throughout the city of 

18      Detroit in a number of different businesses for 

19      engineering firms, for Detroit Police Department, 

20      for non-profits, for gleaners and just a host -- 

21      for judges and attorneys, so just a host of 

22      different opportunities for young people to work 

23      in.

24                And certainly thank you, Ms. Smith, for 

25      announcing that.



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 68

1                MR. LELAND:  Commissioners, my name is 

2      Gabe Leland and to my friends on the Commission, 

3      Reverend Chairman Warfield as well as 

4      Commissioner White, hello, good evening. 

5                My good buddies at Greater Northwest, 

6      hello, hello, and to the wonderful officers in 

7      the room, thank you so much for your service. 

8                I had a fantastic opportunity to work 

9      with the residents over at the Gardenview Estates 

10      and I'm sure speaking on behalf of them tonight 

11      they were awarded a small mini police station in 

12      their community and it's a fantastic opportunity 

13      for folks to feel that extra sense of protection.

14                And when I get up on Council next year 

15      I hope to continue that discussion because most 

16      -- a lot of our communities needs that type of 

17      protection, so thank you for having us and God 

18      bless.  

19                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you sir.

20                (APPLAUSE.)  

21                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Yes, ma'am.

22                MS. GAINS:   Greetings.  I am Tomika 

23      Gains.  I'm taking this opportunity since 

24      counterpart decided to express his bid for City 

25      Council, I would like to introduce myself as 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 69

1      candidate for Detroit City Council in District 1  

2      and I would like your consideration, everyone.  I 

3      want you to take a look at each candidate and see 

4      where they're going.  If safety is their number 

5      one priority, then we need to work together. 

6                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you, 

7      ma'am.

8                Are there others?   Are there others 

9      who wish to address the Board tonight?  If so, 

10      please come at this time.  If not, we will -- 

11      yes, ma'am, come on, thank you.  We'll wait for 

12      you, no problem, take your time, take your time.

13                MS. HILL:  Well, I'm only here because 

14      it looks like there's a trend, there's a snowball 

15      that's rolling.  That's the only reason why I'm 

16      here, why I'm standing at the mic. 

17                My name is Wanda Jan Hill and I too am 

18      running for Detroit City Council District 1 

19      Northwest. 

20                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you, 

21      ma'am, we appreciate that. 

22                If there are no other -- yes, ma'am, 

23      you running too?

24                MS. BROWN:  My name is Heather 

25      Elizabeth Brown and I am not running for 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 70

1      anything.  I'm actually just here to introduce 

2      myself.  I'm a documentary filmmaker.  I'm 

3      originally from Detroit and I'm working on a 

4      documentary that kind of talks about some of the 

5      things that you guys have been discussing here, 

6      some of the issues and some of the solutions, 

7      specifically urban revitalization. 

8                So I just wanted to take this 

9      opportunity to let you know that I'm here and 

10      that I hope to communicate with you about some 

11      things that we can do to continue to make our 

12      city better; thank you.  

13                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you, it's 

14      a pleasure meeting you. 

15                (.) 

16                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Is that it?  

17      All right, seeing that there's no one else we 

18      will close that section of our meeting. 

19                Again, our next meeting will be 

20      Thursday, May 16, 2013, 3 o'clock PM at police 

21      headquarters, 1300 Beaubien, Room 328-A. 

22                I also want to say -- and I sent a 

23      request over to the Chief Investigator today, 

24      heard from one pastor local in Detroit as relates 

25      to an interaction that he witnessed that was less 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 71

1      than optimal against someone who appeared to be 

2      homeless downtown, and so we turned that 

3      information over and we'll get that information 

4      to your side as well. 

5                I know we've had in our recent meetings 

6      a number of complaints regarding the treatment of 

7      our homeless citizens in the city and so we just 

8      want to make sure that -- and we know that, 

9      again, we say the department does an outstanding 

10      job 99.9 percent of the time, but we just want to 

11      make sure that the message is clear that each 

12      citizen of the city of valued, a valued member of 

13      this community regardless of where they sleep or 

14      where they call their abode, either whether it's 

15      in a dwelling place or outside and we just want 

16      to make sure we treat everyone with respect.

17                We would turn those findings over and 

18      give you even preliminary information, sir, so 

19      that the department can do their investigation as 

20      well. 

21                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  Yes, sir, and if 

22      I may, through the Chair, I did have an 

23      opportunity, I personally had a meeting with the 

24      group advocating for the homeless and displaced.

25                We are in the process of setting up a 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 72

1      monthly meeting with them where we can address 

2      their concerns, where we can find a way for 

3      homeless people to get their complaints to us 

4      through this service organization.

5                Since they are displaced, we can't 

6      always go back and interview them and find them, 

7      so we're trying to devise a process to where they 

8      can report the issue through the service 

9      organization and we can interview them at the 

10      service organization so we can follow up on these 

11      complaints because, as you know, a lot of the 

12      complaints we can't find them after the original 

13      complaint.

14                So we're very serious about this and 

15      there will be monthly meetings with the service 

16      organization to address these issues.

17                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you, sir, 

18      appreciate it.  I'll entertain a motion to 

19      adjourn, but before I do that, remember we're 

20      about to take a group picture, so all of you from 

21      the Great Northwest District let us gather under 

22      a good light that we may take a group picture, 

23      okay? 

24                Entertain a motion to adjourn.

25                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  So moved. 



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 73

1                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Second.  

2                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  It's been 

3      properly moved and supported. 

4                All those in favor? 

5                COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.

6                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Motion carries.  

7      Thank you ladies and gentlemen. 

8                          (Proceedings concluded at 

9      8:10 p.m.)

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



5/9/20135/9/2013

Page 74

1                      CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

2      

3      

4      STATE OF MICHIGAN   )

5                          ) SS

6      COUNTY OF WAYNE     )

7      

8                     I HEREBY CERTIFY that I reported 

9      stenographically the foregoing proceedings at the 

10      time and place hereinbefore set forth; that 

11      thereafter the same was reduced to computer 

12      transcription and that this is a full, true, 

13      complete and correct transcription of said 

14      proceedings. 

15      

16      

17               ______________________________

18                     DALE E. ROSE,

19                     CSR-0087

20

21

22

23

24

25



5/9/20135/9/20135/9/2013

Page 1

5/9/2013

Page 1

A

Aban 16:7
abide 60:23
able 9:17 16:11

16:13 17:14

20:11 21:20

22:16,21 28:16

28:20 35:12,24

62:3

aboard 20:25
abode 71:14
absolutely 32:19
51:5

abuse 54:14
accept 42:3
accepting 47:13
access 27:13
56:25 57:1,2,2

Account 16:15
accounts 27:5
achievement
41:21 46:1

acknowledge
40:13 50:13

act 36:15 49:7

Acting 5:7 11:25

12:4,5 23:6,8

23:14,17,23

24:6 28:11

29:3,12,21

30:3,23 41:14

45:20

actions 44:14
active 15:24,24
16:1 43:8

actively 30:3
44:7

activities 6:8
18:15 21:18

27:25 28:1

55:22

activity 30:16
actual 36:10
actuals 35:10,14
35:21,24 36:16

36:24 37:5,7

37:11

adamant 47:6
add 31:6 37:1

53:2,6

addition 7:4

33:14 44:7

additional 6:12
14:19

additionally
7:13

address 60:17
63:19 69:9

72:1,16

adieux 12:3
adjourn 72:19,24
administration
10:8 39:16

admit 56:2
adopt 52:21 53:5

59:13

adopted 40:20
50:23 59:4

adopting 52:23
adoption 59:7
Advisory 19:10
advocating 71:24
Affairs 44:5
55:20 57:15

aforesaid 53:6
afternoon 3:5
aged 19:2
agencies 25:21
49:5

agenda 6:20
60:16

ages 67:11
ago 24:8 35:6,7

46:23 58:10

62:23

agree 28:5
Ahead 43:18
aim 65:9
Airmen 62:24
Al 12:11
Alan 4:18
Alarm 17:4
alarms 17:6,9
alerts 16:10
allotted 27:21
allow 29:17 57:3

allowing 5:1
54:4

Alvin 21:5 64:21

American 43:25
and/or 6:5 38:3

Anne 58:14,22
59:3,16

announcement
52:18

announcing 67:25
annual 6:8 49:24

answer 13:24
26:11

answered 20:15
Anthony 2:3 4:1

4:2,4,5,23

49:23 60:25

anticipated
28:10

anxious 12:2
anybody 48:3,3
62:10

anyway 64:11
65:25

appeared 71:1
applaud 32:2,5
applauded 62:11
APPLAUSE 10:4
11:14 21:1

23:2 24:22

31:2 32:18

34:12,19 38:14

40:22 41:13

43:2 45:5,19

46:6 47:11,25

48:10 51:16

52:6,19 62:4

62:15 63:17

68:20

application
27:12 32:24

Applied 39:1
appoint 6:7
appointed 5:18
54:7 55:4

appointees 55:3
appreciate 4:23
5:11 23:5

30:22 37:18

46:8,21 47:17

53:12 60:1,10

69:21 72:18

appreciation
41:5 42:1

45:11 49:17

51:9

apprehended 14:6
15:3

appropriately

36:12

approval 6:1
19:8 35:3

36:13,18

approve 6:1,2,20
7:5,14,23 35:1

59:24

approved 35:4
approving 35:8
35:23

approximately
12:24 13:5

14:14

April 7:6,15
Archer 39:15
archives 53:2,7
59:18

area 14:6 16:12

16:16 24:19

28:9 39:19

areas 15:25 16:3

21:14,14 25:8

25:14

arrest 56:19
arrests 20:12,13
21:23

Arts 39:1
asked 10:12 24:6

35:9

asking 18:17
20:24 27:9

35:9,21

aspect 22:8
assault 20:15
22:3

assemble 21:12
Assessment 40:3
assets 58:25
assigned 19:17
assist 40:6 42:8

47:19

assistance 30:14
30:20

assisting 39:24
Association 39:7
43:15,17 46:18

Association's
43:25

Asst 10:7
attack 21:13
attendance 11:16
attended 43:10



5/9/2013

Page 2

5/9/2013

Page 2

attends 6:11
attention 20:10
attorney 4:1,13
26:23

attorneys 55:21
67:21

attractive 39:20
audience 4:3
66:25

auditors 55:16
55:21 57:12

augmenting 14:25
augments 14:17
August 54:8 66:5

author 14:9
authority 6:5
56:20

Auto 24:1
available 32:25
37:5 57:19

award 41:16 42:3

45:22 51:25

awarded 68:11
Awards 51:21
52:2

awareness 44:19
Aye 7:2,11,20
8:3 37:21 53:9

59:20 73:5

B

B 43:24
Babies 43:19
Bachelor 38:25
Bachelors 43:11
back 10:22 12:12

21:3 26:7 27:4

33:4 37:4,16

54:8,12 57:20

64:10 72:6

Band 18:6
banks 4:13 55:12

Baron 14:19 21:5

21:6 23:1 25:7

25:22 26:4

64:20

based 9:16
basically 18:21
26:8

basis 8:9 17:22

26:8

basketball 18:11

bears 9:24
Beaubien 60:13
70:21

behalf 35:17
40:12 42:3

44:22 50:8

58:19 68:10

believe 9:13
11:19,21 33:12

37:2,8

beneficial 37:11
49:11

Benjamin 58:11
59:15

best 9:23 42:13

better 10:17
39:19 46:16

47:20,23 52:5

52:11 70:12

bid 68:24
big 3:11 30:17

51:1 54:11

63:1

biggest 22:16
bio 65:4
Bishop 24:7
bit 3:7 31:6,17

31:19 33:17

Blast 24:2
bless 68:18
blight 11:22
15:16 24:18

block 15:9 39:5

42:19 44:17

54:6 62:25

blocks 39:18
block-by-block
19:15

board 1:8 3:15

3:16,25 4:6,14

5:14,16 6:11

6:14 8:7 9:8

12:9 19:7,10

20:9,10,24

35:4 36:22

40:11,19 44:21

45:3 50:7,22

55:4 57:20

58:3,19 59:3,4

60:11,17 61:5

63:20 69:9

Board's 34:25

body 36:15
Bomb 65:7
book 37:9
bounded 12:19
bounds 12:22
bow 45:7
brief 8:12 54:5

bring 8:7 11:8

12:4 66:9

Broken 14:10
Brother 43:1
49:22,23 54:1

63:13

brought 67:3
Brown 4:17 11:9

11:10,15 24:25

32:3 49:22

60:24 64:23

67:5 69:24,25

buddies 68:5
budget 6:2 27:16

34:23 35:1,5,8

35:14,15,23

36:7,14,18,23

37:12

Buffington 43:1
43:5,6,10,13

44:2,7,13,18

44:24 45:2,7

45:10,21,25

46:7 47:12

52:24 54:1

Buffington's
43:20

build 17:15
44:10

Building 19:24
burglaries 17:2
burglary 17:3
Burkes 63:13,13
bus 17:25
business 13:6,14
38:22 56:24

60:6 62:3

businesses 13:12
16:16,19 23:21

24:11 49:9

67:18

B&E 14:7 16:25

28:13

B&Es 14:12,15

C

C 12:20
call 19:4 26:22

27:6 29:24

30:1 42:25

46:23 56:16

61:20 66:20

71:14

called 26:22
63:3,6

calls 12:17
20:16 60:16

campaign 13:11
24:15

campaigns 44:1
camping 24:2
campuses 13:4
candidate 8:23
9:14,15 69:1,3

candidates 8:15
9:1,9,18

capable 11:25
capacities 43:14
captain 39:5
42:19

car 19:5 29:24

card 56:11
care 42:11
career 17:20
carried 7:13
59:22

carries 7:4
37:23 53:11

73:6

carry-out 61:19
cars 16:11
caught 32:7
causes 19:18
caveat 27:17
CB 15:24 16:1

Celia 4:13
census 12:24
center 39:11
60:19

centered 17:1
Central 39:1
century 16:8
certain 27:19,19
27:20,21 31:23

certainly 3:9,10
4:23 8:21 23:6



5/9/2013

Page 3

5/9/2013

Page 3

24:25 33:3,23

54:20 57:19

59:25 60:14

62:17,17 67:24

Certificate 41:2
45:8 74:1

CERTIFY 74:8
Chair 4:5 11:5

28:23 29:19

36:12,13 37:12

37:15 38:12

71:22

Chairman 3:14
54:4 55:16

56:3 57:25

68:3

charge 65:5
charged 26:14,15
charitable 44:1
49:2

Charter 5:17
34:25 54:13,21

56:22 66:10

check 18:18
Chester 10:3
21:9 41:11

45:17 51:14

Chief 2:15 3:19

3:20,22 4:8,9

4:16 5:25 6:12

8:13 9:15 10:2

10:7,9,20,25

11:2,4,11 21:9

21:11 22:22

26:11 27:8,15

27:16 28:10

31:5 32:21

33:8,11 36:14

36:24 37:3,14

40:23 41:10

45:6,17 51:1,3

51:14 56:4,5

58:11 59:15,23

60:5,7 64:9,20

65:13,23 66:1

70:23 71:21

Chief's 11:1
Childre 47:4
children 31:21
chorus 53:23
Christmas 49:24
church 1:14 3:10

3:13 4:25 12:9

39:23,25 63:10

churches 13:5
24:4,11 49:9

Cinco 21:17
circumstances
16:24

citizen 19:10
43:8 71:12

citizens 6:16
15:17 17:2

20:3,18 29:23

31:8 34:14

35:17 38:1

39:14 40:12,16

41:20 44:23

45:25 49:8

50:5,8,16

52:14 57:3,21

58:20 71:7

city 5:17,19 6:9

6:16 9:16

12:15 19:1

20:6 21:15

24:12 28:10

34:24 35:2,17

36:1,18 38:1

38:19 39:2,13

40:4,7,12 41:4

41:8 42:9,13

43:23 44:15

45:11,14 47:23

48:5 50:8,17

51:12 52:3,5

52:11,13,13

54:6,8,15,16

54:16,18,18

55:8,10,24

56:18 58:21

61:7 65:23

67:17 68:24

69:1,18 70:12

71:7,12

city-wide 24:9
30:11

civic 39:7 46:18

49:9

civilian 6:7
clause 58:16
clean 24:15
cleanup 24:9,13
24:13

clear 34:8 71:11

close 23:4 70:18

closed 65:6
closely 46:22
57:16

club 39:5,5
42:19 43:22

62:25

clubs 15:9
coalition 19:23
cocaine 22:10,11
Cody 18:7
Coleman 43:24
collaboration
42:6

college 43:11
44:12

College's 13:4
Colored 43:15
combination
21:12

combined 65:7
come 5:4 8:6

10:15 15:18

20:24 21:3

30:18 33:23

40:23 60:18

61:17,17 62:21

64:11 65:9

69:10,11

comes 36:24
61:15

comfortable
35:22

coming 23:24
25:1 31:12

34:21 51:21

66:23

command 2:13
13:7

commander 21:7
57:16

commanding 11:8
14:20 21:6

commend 65:10
Commission 6:15
68:2

Commissioner 2:4
2:5,6 3:4,17

3:18,24 4:22

5:10,13,16

6:18,19,22,23

6:24 7:3,7,8,9

7:12,16,17,18

7:21,24,25 8:1

8:4 10:5 21:2

22:25 23:3,9

23:12,15,19

24:4,20,23,23

24:24 25:18

26:1 27:8 28:2

28:22 29:9,18

29:20 30:12,25

31:3 32:19,22

33:7,18,19

34:20 36:5,8,9

36:11,20,21

37:1,17,22

38:8,11,15

42:23 43:3

48:1,11 52:7,9

52:20,21,22

53:3,4,10,17

58:1,4,6,7,15

58:17 59:6,10

59:11,12,21

60:9 62:16

63:18,25 66:8

67:7 68:4,19

68:21 69:6,20

70:13,16 72:17

72:25 73:1,2,6

Commissioners
1:8 2:1 3:15

5:15,17,20 7:2

7:11,20 8:3,8

12:10 37:21

38:15 40:11,20

43:3 44:21

45:3 48:12

50:7,23 53:9

55:5 58:19

59:4,5,20

60:11,18 64:8

68:1 73:5

commitment 38:22
41:9 44:14,25

45:15 50:13

51:13 58:22

committed 11:21
14:1 15:20

20:6 38:19

44:2

Committee 34:22



5/9/2013

Page 4

5/9/2013

Page 4

committing 14:5
common 17:7
communicate
70:10

communicating
16:9

communication
60:17

Communications
19:3

communities
31:10 44:9

47:20 68:16

community 5:2
8:6,7 11:21

13:3,7,19

14:11 15:8,12

15:22,23 16:1

16:5,6,9,22

17:5 19:11,12

24:10 29:1,13

30:4,6,7 31:9

31:10,22,24

32:1 38:6,23

39:10,12,17,20

39:23 40:1,9

40:14 41:7

42:4,5 43:9,17

43:21 44:4,5

44:10,15,16,19

44:24,25 45:13

46:12,14,16

47:1,2,3,6,8

47:13,14 48:7

48:15,18,21,25

49:4,7,12,15

49:21 50:4,5

50:12,16,21

51:7,11,20

53:1 61:10

63:9 68:12

71:13

community-ori...
28:25

company 8:16
compete 18:10
competing 67:15
complain 56:13
complaint 57:8
72:13

complaints 6:3
13:25 57:7,22

71:6 72:3,11

72:12

complete 74:13
completes 4:20
comprehensive
17:5

computer 74:11
con 18:22
concept 19:13
concern 37:4
concerning 6:4
concerns 15:19
15:20 19:19

72:2

conclude 22:24
concluded 73:8
concur 62:17
condition 36:1
conditions 3:7
conducted 22:4
confirmed 5:19
confiscate 22:16
confiscated 22:2
22:11

congratulate
40:17 45:2

50:19 59:2

congratulating
53:23

Congratulations
40:21 41:12

42:23 45:4,18

50:24 51:15

consecutively
5:21

consideration
69:2

considered 40:8
considering
35:25 36:2

considers 6:15
consistently
35:20

Consultant 44:5
consultation
5:25

contact 57:6
contained 21:20
contemporary
54:2

contention 9:2
9:11

continue 15:14
19:12 24:18

57:17 68:15

70:11

continues 25:14
continuing 34:10
continuously
16:21

contract 56:25
contractors 55:6
55:23

contracts 54:16
55:10,22

contributions
50:10

conversation
46:25

cook 61:15
Cooke 39:8
Cooper 4:15
cooperation 41:6
45:12 51:10

64:17

Coordinator 44:8
Cops 17:10 28:23

Corporation 40:2
correct 74:13
correctly 60:22
corruption 54:15
54:19

Council 5:19 6:9

35:2 36:18

40:4 46:4 52:3

65:23 68:14,25

69:1,18

Councilman 33:21
33:25 34:13

41:14 51:17

Councilmen 41:25
Councils 48:18
counterpart
68:24

County 13:3 74:6

couple 25:17
33:16 35:6,10

53:21 57:22

course 28:16
29:11,13

Court 4:19
covered 25:10
Co-Block 39:5
create 19:9,22

20:2

created 5:17
13:8

credit 46:9
crime 11:22 13:9

14:2 15:1 16:3

16:10 18:17,21

20:6 21:14

25:8,14

critical 44:19
cross-agencies
25:20

crowd 33:1
crowds 21:19
CSR-0087 74:19
Cure 43:25
currency 22:20
current 17:3
currently 12:18
15:23 18:7

21:11 24:9

28:6 36:2

39:22,25

Curtis 12:21,22
customer 13:14
customers 13:13
13:18

D

Daddy-Daughter
43:23

Dad's 43:22
DAG 26:23
Dale 4:19 74:18

Dance 43:23
dangerous 21:14
dare 63:24
Darryl 11:9
data 16:11 18:24

19:2 25:3 57:1

database 30:9
date 14:14 35:5

dated 41:11 45:4

45:18

daughters 67:1
Davis-Drake 4:8
day 9:14 30:16

32:9,12 40:20

45:4 46:5

50:23 59:4

64:4

days 28:18



5/9/2013

Page 5

5/9/2013

Page 5

day-to-day 13:22
17:22

de 21:17
deal 33:15 37:25

decided 8:22
68:24

decision 35:17
35:25 66:12,14

deck 20:1
Decree 43:11
dedicated 38:19
38:25 50:4

dedication 41:22
46:2 50:14

58:24

definitely 11:16
Degree 39:1
degrees 53:21
demonstrate 41:8
45:14 51:12

Dennis 39:15
department 2:13
6:2,2,5,6,8,17

10:10,15,16

12:2 19:24

26:7,9,22

30:17,19 31:12

32:4,10,15

35:1,13,15

36:3 39:15

40:13 41:3

44:3,22 45:9

50:9 56:18

57:14,15 58:20

58:25 59:9

60:3 62:13

67:19 71:9,19

departments 49:8
department's
30:21 34:23

35:5,23

department-wide
33:9,12

depending 25:24
depends 26:13
deployed 28:14
deployment 25:15
28:12

deployments
25:24

deputy 2:15 3:20

3:22 11:2,4,11

26:11 27:8,15

27:16 31:5

32:21 33:8,11

37:2,14 39:14

40:23 45:6

51:1,3 58:11

59:14 60:5

64:9 65:13

71:21

Derone 43:1,4,6
44:24 45:10,25

52:24

described 37:13
designed 25:8
desire 17:20
57:10

detail 25:7,13
detained 22:1
detentions 20:13
Detroit 1:8,14
1:18 2:13 3:1

6:17,17 9:16

12:9,15 14:16

15:2 19:1,24

20:7 34:24

35:18 36:1

38:2 39:3 40:4

40:7,11,12,13

40:15,19 41:3

41:5,8,16,20

42:9 44:3,10

44:15,21,22,23

45:3,9,11,14

45:21,25 50:7

50:8,9,17,22

51:12,21 52:2

52:3 54:8

58:20,21 59:3

61:25 62:12,13

67:18,19 69:1

69:18 70:3,24

Detroit's 38:20
61:21 62:13

Development
39:10 40:2

43:12

devil's 18:13
devise 72:7
devoted 43:8
dictate 66:11
difference 31:16
42:11

different 24:2,3
46:13 55:8

67:18,22

diligently 39:13
Dillinger 55:11
Dimes-March
43:19

Dinners 49:24
direction 21:9
21:12 22:22

directives 60:3
60:4

director 4:12
6:7 39:3,10,14

Directors 55:14
disbursed 26:7
discipline 6:6
discuss 34:22
36:6

discussing 70:5
discussion 36:25
37:18 68:15

discussions 37:2
displaced 71:24
72:5

displayed 44:14
disrupt 64:10
disseminate
49:10

district 11:3,9
11:12,17,20,23

14:23 15:18

19:3 21:17,23

23:10 25:2

28:7 30:6,15

33:5,10 34:2,5

34:9 38:5 40:3

42:18 43:17

46:20 48:6

52:17 62:20

64:12 69:1,18

72:21

districts 38:3
District's 48:14
48:20,24 49:14

49:20 50:3,11

50:20 51:6,19

52:25 61:9

DISTRICT/8th
1:10 11:7

divided 15:15
26:3

DMC-Sinai 44:5
documentary 70:2
70:4

documents 57:1
dodging 65:25
doing 8:19,21
12:1 20:23

23:13 45:6

47:22 53:14,15

61:25 63:16

dollars 27:14
Donnell 2:5 3:18

doors 56:21,24
downtown 71:2
DPD 55:19
DPW 19:25
Dr 14:9
dream 19:14
Drive 46:17,18
drug 22:16 26:2

ducking 65:24
due 21:17 25:11

duties 5:13,24
dwelling 71:15

E

E 20:20,20,21,21
20:22 74:18

eager 12:6
early 17:25
easy 34:17
edge 34:7
educate 18:22
educates 17:5
education 38:25
educational 49:2
49:6

Education/Child
43:12

effect 20:12
37:5

effective 28:17
effort 29:10
31:14,19 38:9

42:16

efforts 14:18,25
25:18 52:12

eight 12:20,21
17:12

eighth 13:9
21:11 48:14,17

48:20,24 49:14



5/9/2013

Page 6

5/9/2013

Page 6

49:17,20,25

50:3,11,20

51:6,19 52:25

61:9

either 34:18
65:10 71:14

elected 55:4
election 66:4
elementary 12:25
17:11

eliminate 18:16
Elizabeth 69:25
Ellis 24:8
EM 65:24
embarrass 63:24
Emergency 8:17
8:20 9:10,21

employees 6:6
54:17 55:3,23

employment 57:2
enacted 40:3
endeavors 19:6,8
ended 46:24 61:2

energy 40:6
enforcement
14:18 17:17,18

17:21,23 21:13

49:4 56:17

enforcements
22:5

enforcement-r...
27:25 28:1

engage 18:8
20:18 31:8,8

31:24

engaged 18:15
44:16 52:14,14

engagement 20:21
engaging 24:17
31:10

engineering
19:25 67:19

enhance 17:2
49:6

enjoy 57:13
enlightening
67:9

ensure 14:4,25
15:5 18:1 19:4

ensuring 14:24
enter 30:9
entertain 6:20

7:5,14,22

72:18,24

entitled 26:19
entity 14:23
Environmental
16:7

envisions 14:12
epic 13:8 20:21

equated 22:17
equates 22:12
Esaw 63:13,13
especially 35:25
53:25

Establish 5:24
establishing
15:10

estate 12:16
Estates 68:9
esteem 41:19
45:24

estimates 35:13
ethics 10:10
evaluating 37:12
evening 3:23,25
5:8 11:4,5,15

12:7 21:5

33:25 51:17

61:5 64:8 68:4

event 18:18 25:6

25:10,12

events 39:25
everybody 22:15
31:18 42:15

62:2

example 44:18
exceeded 10:12
excellence 13:11
13:20,21,21,22

excellent 9:15
20:21 23:13

66:10

exceptional
41:21 46:1

excited 18:4
20:22 23:7,16

23:18 34:1,4

excitement 20:22
exciting 24:3
exclusively 49:2
executive 6:10
39:3,9

exemplary 50:14

exemplified
38:23

existed 16:20
expanding 15:8
expectations
10:16

expecting 8:22
experience 55:19
explanation
32:23

explorers 17:18
28:24

express 68:24
expression 41:19
45:24

extensive 43:20
extra 31:18,19
68:13

extraordinary
31:13,16,17

extremely 11:25
28:5 35:8

e-mail 10:24
16:10

F

facetious 61:23
fact 28:9 55:24

57:4 65:18

fall 15:15 22:23

false 17:4,6,8
fantastic 68:8
68:12

far 61:17
fast 49:1
father 62:24
fathom 62:7
favor 7:1,10,19
8:2 37:20 53:8

59:19 73:4

favorable 49:3
favorite 9:6
fax 33:4
February 54:12
federal 15:5,6
26:6,10,14,16

26:17,18,24

27:5,14

feel 35:22 57:4

65:12,17 68:13

fellow 61:6
felony 20:12

21:25

felt 32:12
Fenkell 12:19,22
file 57:8
fill 30:8
filled 26:23
filmmaker 70:2
final 6:5
finally 7:22
financial 36:1
find 72:2,6,12
findings 71:17
fine 25:1 53:16

finest 61:21,25
62:13

firms 67:19
first 12:8 27:24

53:20,20

five 5:18,21
8:15 12:20

five-year 5:20
flag 18:11
floor 33:24
38:10

flyers 54:23
focus 39:18
folks 51:24
53:23 68:13

follow 57:12
67:9 72:10

following 41:5
45:12 51:9

follow-up 16:25
27:9

football 18:11
Force 14:7 28:13

Ford 13:2 18:8

foregoing 74:9
forfeiture 26:2
26:5,12,16,17

26:18 27:1,6

27:23 65:8

forget 32:7
form 26:23 30:8

33:13,14

formed 48:18
former 10:9 39:9

39:11

formula 26:21
27:3

forth 31:12
74:10



5/9/2013

Page 7

5/9/2013

Page 7

forward 32:5,17
36:23 43:1

63:20

forwarding 36:17
found 25:15,16
64:18

frame 36:12
fraud 54:14
free 61:17
friend 43:1 54:1

friends 68:2
front 4:7,8
62:21

fulfilled 10:11
full 74:12
functions 29:2
fund 26:16,17
27:7,23

funds 26:2,5,9
26:12 27:4,5

27:11 56:13

funeral 63:2
further 12:3
34:11 36:6

future 17:1 19:6

19:8,9 35:14

G

Gabe 68:2
Gains 68:22,23
games 18:22
gangs 18:5,18
Gardenview 68:9
gather 21:19
22:21 72:21

gathering 39:17
geared 17:12,19
18:21,23

General 13:12
26:23 53:13,15

53:19 54:7

55:5

gentlemen 3:5
64:2 73:7

geographical
19:17

George 2:3 4:1,5

14:9

getting 18:2
19:7 28:19

47:23 54:9

55:24 56:6

57:5

give 3:11 8:9,12

10:2,22,22

14:19 16:22

23:21 31:13,19

54:25 60:19

71:18

given 5:9 8:16

25:4 26:4 56:8

62:11

gives 17:7 37:25

56:22

giving 40:14
glad 23:8 24:6

gleaners 67:20
go 21:16,21
22:22 29:4

30:3 46:11,14

47:14 54:21

56:1,20 62:2

62:12 72:6

goal 19:22 24:14

God 4:25 10:19

62:5 64:6

68:17

goes 26:15,16
27:4 52:8 62:8

going 4:1 5:3,12

9:12 11:7,16

11:24 18:17

19:15,16,18

21:2 22:7

23:10,24 24:10

24:15 30:15

31:18 32:5

33:8,12 34:7

36:4 38:8

42:25 50:25

51:21,22 52:11

53:22 54:21,24

57:18 58:14

60:24 63:1,22

66:4,23 69:4

good 3:4,20,23
5:7 10:17 11:4

11:5,15 12:6

21:5,18 33:22

33:25 38:13

42:25 47:22

51:17 54:1,2

61:5 63:23

64:1,7,8,21,22

68:4,5 72:22

Gordon 47:5
government 26:6
26:10,25 54:15

Grace 24:8 44:5

grade 20:19,20
grams 22:11,13
22:17

Grand 23:25
Grandmont 40:2
Grandmont-Ros...
14:11

grateful 3:9
4:24

gratitude 41:19
45:24

great 1:10 3:11

11:10,11,17

16:5 20:2

23:10 24:14

30:12 33:4

34:1 37:25

38:4 42:17

43:16 46:19

48:3,5,5,13,19

48:23 49:13,19

50:2,10,19

51:5,18 52:17

52:18,24 56:3

57:13 61:8

62:20 72:21

Greater 24:8
68:5

greatly 23:4
46:8

Greetings 68:22
ground 54:9 56:6

group 14:17 51:1

51:23 71:24

72:20,22

groups 44:4
46:14 47:13

grow 17:17
growth 44:19
guns 20:14 22:3

28:20

guys 64:13 70:5

H

habitual 15:4
hairdo 64:3
half 10:1 35:7

hall 4:7 5:4,4,7

12:4,5 23:8,14

23:17,23 24:6

28:11 29:3,12

30:3,23 39:13

41:14 45:20

46:22 63:6

hand 33:2
handed 32:23
handguns 22:2
handle 15:20
29:14

hands 8:18 20:1

Hanson 4:19
happening 54:19
54:20

hard 46:16 47:18

hat 62:8
hate 62:7
hats 10:18 34:10

Hayes 47:5
headquarters
60:13 70:21

hear 8:9,11,23
11:3 57:20

61:1

heard 48:1 70:24

hearing 33:16
34:21 37:19

Heart 43:25,25
heart's 57:10
Heath 53:14,15
53:18,19 58:1

58:8

Heather 69:24
held 60:12
hello 68:4,6,6
help 30:14 41:15

47:20 52:4

55:20 56:8

66:23

helpful 56:5
helping 44:9,11
Henry 13:2 18:8

hereinbefore
74:10

herewith 41:18
45:23

heroin 22:13
high 10:10,10
13:1 18:7,8

21:13 25:8,14



5/9/2013

Page 8

5/9/2013

Page 8

highest 12:16
22:15 45:1

50:17 59:1

Highgate 58:12
59:15

highlight 55:1
highly 40:16
Hill 69:13,17
hiring 67:10
history 25:11
65:1

hit 25:8
hold 53:22
holds 38:25
Holistic 39:10
homage 10:19
home 13:3 14:12

homeless 71:2,7
71:24 72:3

homes 13:6
honest 46:9
61:20

honor 37:25 38:5

38:6 44:23

48:9 58:14

61:3

Honorable 33:21
honored 61:11,21
honoring 38:16
43:4 48:13

52:23 59:8,14

honors 48:4
hope 60:14 68:15

70:10

Hospital 44:6
host 3:11 67:20

67:21

hosted 4:24
49:24

hosting 12:9
15:16

hotline 56:1,10
hour 46:25
hours 15:21
39:24 56:24

HUBBELL 1:16
hug 10:23
huge 16:17
Hunsaker 58:14
58:23 59:3,16

I

idea 64:20
ideas 19:11
identified 14:6
15:4

identify 13:13
16:21

identifying
19:18,20

idle 18:12
imperative 51:24
important 9:23
17:13 56:23

importantly 8:10
55:6 57:4

impose 6:5
impressed 65:2
impressive 65:2
improve 3:6
44:17

improving 41:23
46:3 50:15

incidence 16:3
incident 21:7
incidents 21:19
include 51:24
includes 43:21
54:16

including 20:15
Incorporated
43:23 44:9

increased 14:2
increasing 11:22
individuals 14:4
15:3 17:15,20

18:9,14 26:13

26:19 30:6

indulgence 9:19
information
16:13 27:17

33:8 37:3,16

49:10 57:11

71:3,3,18

informative 67:8
informed 35:24
initiate 49:5,11
initiative 13:10
14:17 15:2

18:3

initiatives 13:9
28:25 31:11

Insp 5:7 12:5

23:8,14,17,23

24:6,25 28:11

29:3,12 30:3

30:23 32:3

41:14 45:20

Inspector 11:9
11:10,15,25

12:4,6 14:1

23:6 24:25

28:3,23 29:22

32:16 53:13,15

53:19 54:7

62:22 63:6

Inspectors 55:5
instructed 60:2
integrity 10:10
intelligent
35:16,25

Intensity 14:16
interact 17:21
31:24,25

interaction
17:16 18:16

32:10,11 70:25

interactions
32:14

intermural 18:9
Internal 55:20
57:15

interview 72:6,9
interviewing
67:16

introduce 4:2
68:25 70:1

introducing
19:15

introduction
4:21

invaluable 58:25
investigated
22:1

investigation
26:20 71:19

Investigations
22:1

Investigator 4:9
4:10,16 6:12

56:4,5 59:23

70:23

investigators
6:13 55:17,18

57:11

investment 11:23

invocation 5:5,9
involve 24:10
involved 25:20
25:21 26:20

44:8 66:21

involvement
13:22 15:9

41:7 43:21

45:13 51:11

in-depth 46:25
issue 34:22 35:6

56:12 72:8

issues 70:6
72:16

J

James 2:15 3:20

33:21 53:13,17

Jan 69:17
Jerome 2:4 3:14

Jerry 13:2
Jessica 2:6 3:17

job 9:13,23 10:3

10:19,25 12:1

12:1 23:13

25:1 46:12

51:15 61:22,22

66:16 71:10

jobs 12:1 38:2

66:24 67:4,13

67:15,16,17

John 12:20
Johnson-Moore
38:12,17,18,24

39:4,9,16,21

39:25 40:5,15

40:18 41:4,20

42:2,24 52:24

join 23:17 25:23

38:13 53:23

joined 25:25
joy 37:25
Jr 63:14
judges 67:21
July 5:18
jurisdiction
55:2

juvenile 20:13
juveniles 21:25

K

Karen 38:12,16



5/9/2013

Page 9

5/9/2013

Page 9

38:18 40:14,18

41:4,20 42:24

52:23

keep 21:20 24:14

24:18 47:21

60:25 65:24

Kelling 14:9
Kent 4:15
keys 56:23
kick 56:20
kid 54:6
kids 17:11,12
28:24 29:6,8

67:4,14

kind 34:6 47:13

70:4

knew 63:1
know 8:24 9:2

10:5,23,24

12:5,6 23:20

27:13 28:16

30:17 34:5,6,7

34:16 40:24

47:21 51:4

52:9,13 53:20

55:7 56:12

61:2,11 62:6

63:4,8,25 64:4

64:12,14,23,24

65:3,6,9,19

66:2,5 67:2

70:9 71:5,8

72:11

knows 9:8 22:15

64:25

kudos 10:2 32:16

34:10

L

L 2:4 13:2 21:9

41:11 45:17

51:14

labor 61:14
ladies 3:5 64:2

73:7

laid 54:13
Lancashire 39:5
lane 66:15,17
large 21:18
64:16

larger 28:17
largest 12:14

latest 12:23
launch 54:11
law 17:18,21,23
49:4 56:17

lead 5:5 38:9

leader 56:4
leadership 34:5
34:9 38:22

41:22 42:17

46:2 52:16

leads 26:1
leave 55:8 58:2

leaves 55:9
Lee 58:12 59:15

65:18

Leland 68:1,2
letting 64:4
65:15

liaison 6:16
49:8

license 16:12
lieutenant 5:11
21:3 25:3 28:3

lieutenants 60:8
life 17:23 19:19

41:23 46:3

50:15

lifelong 58:21
light 72:22
lighting 3:7
19:25

limit 18:16
60:23 66:13

limiting 17:6
list 66:12
listed 37:8
little 3:7 31:6

31:17,19 33:16

41:25 65:4

live 20:3
lives 29:16
local 70:24
located 39:23
location 19:17
lockups 28:20
Lodge 12:20
Logan 10:3,7
21:10 22:22

41:11 45:18

51:14

Logan's 21:11
Loletha 4:11

long 11:24 22:3

53:22 65:22,25

66:11

look 13:12,17
20:9 31:15,25

56:24 63:23

64:1 69:3

looking 20:20
55:21,22

looks 69:14
losing 54:18
lot 8:25 40:24

46:10,11 47:21

55:8,9 68:16

72:11

love 39:22 46:12

61:14 67:5

lower 14:15 16:2

LSCO 39:8
Lt 5:3,4 14:19

21:5,5 22:25

25:7,22 26:4

46:22

Lunch 49:17

M

M 58:22 59:3,16

Madam 24:24 28:3

28:23

mail 33:3
Makeover 43:24
Makeovers 24:12
making 30:21
35:16 37:15

Male 43:18
man 48:1 64:19

64:21 65:13

manager 4:17
8:17 9:10,21

39:11,13 40:1

Manager's 8:20
mandatory 15:7
manner 16:14
March 43:18
Marijuana 22:14
marvel 64:15,17
matter 9:14
65:18

Mayo 21:17
Mayor 5:18 6:1,9

8:17 9:10 35:2

39:15 65:23

Mayor's 8:19
9:20 36:19

ma'am 5:5,11
23:11 31:1

37:23 53:11

59:7,25 63:22

66:8 68:21

69:7,11,21,22

mean 52:8 61:23

means 17:16
mechanism 27:10
media 8:24 9:5

54:10

meet 5:1
meeting 1:10 3:6

12:10 37:24

60:12 64:10

70:14,18,19

71:23 72:1

meetings 5:23
6:12 15:16

30:5,7 47:15

71:5 72:15

Meets 5:22
member 39:22
43:8,14,14

47:14 52:3

71:12

members 3:12
5:18 46:4 48:6

men 62:12
mentioned 21:22
29:22

mentoring 43:18
44:11

merged 48:19
merit 58:25
merits 44:25
50:17

message 71:11
met 24:7
Metro 44:10
mic 23:4 69:16

Michigan 1:18
3:1 25:22 39:1

43:22 74:4

middle 13:1
Midtown 64:15
Mile 12:20,21
miles 12:18
mind 18:12 42:14

65:14



5/9/2013

Page 10

5/9/2013

Page 10

mine 54:2
mini 68:11
minimums 15:7
minutes 7:5,14
7:23 35:19

54:5

misdemeanor
20:13 21:25

22:5

mission 48:23
54:12

mistaken 25:19
mistakes 17:7
Monday 15:17
money 27:1,18,20
54:18 55:7,9

55:13,15 61:24

money's 57:5
monies 27:19,24
monitoring 17:25
month 23:24
47:15

monthly 72:1,15
months 22:23
Morehouse 43:11
morning 15:17
17:25 46:24

Mother's 64:3
motion 6:20 7:4

7:5,13,14,22

36:5,10,25

37:19,20,23

52:21 53:11

59:22 72:18,24

73:6

Motor 24:12
43:23

Motors 13:12
Mounted 65:8
move 7:22 11:1

22:8 25:13

32:17 36:8,15

36:23 37:24

59:22

moved 6:22,25
7:7,16,24 16:8

28:9 36:22

53:5 59:10,13

72:25 73:3

moving 11:1 22:6

34:11

multiple 25:20

N

NAACP 43:16
name 3:14 14:11

60:20,21 61:6

62:19 63:12,12

68:1 69:17,24

names 8:15,18
narcotic 21:13
26:12 28:1

narcotics 14:16
14:22 22:8,19

National 43:15
49:18

near 19:9
necessary 6:13
need 26:7 31:18

34:22 35:14

67:4 69:5

needed 10:10
63:12

needs 10:6 25:24

32:11 65:13

68:16

negative 46:11
neighborhood
39:13,18 42:22

46:14,15

neighborhoods
42:12

never 10:15
new 14:10 15:10

18:3 54:6

news 8:24 46:11

64:18

night 30:5
nine 22:3,4
NIPIT 14:15,21
20:11 21:8,10

22:9,21 25:3,7

25:19 28:4,14

non-profit 44:8
non-profits
67:20

normal 16:23
29:10,13

normally 16:23
north 12:19
38:20 39:6

46:17

Northwest 11:8
11:20,23 24:14

30:15 68:5

69:19 72:21

Northwestern
1:10 11:3,7,12

11:17 23:10

25:1 28:7 33:4

33:10 34:2

38:5 42:18

46:19 48:6,14

48:20,24 49:14

49:19 50:2,11

50:19 51:6,18

52:17,25 61:9

62:20

note 37:15
notes 51:18
notified 66:6,9
number 17:6
27:14 28:17

56:10 58:8

67:18 69:4

71:6

numbers 12:13
numerous 44:4
nursing 13:6

O

objection 7:10
7:19 8:2

obvious 31:6
obviously 42:4
occur 34:6
occurring 56:14
OCI 57:14
offenders 15:4
office 3:19 4:9

4:16,17 9:20

9:21 11:2

36:14,19 54:9

54:20 55:2

56:4,6,9,16

58:9

officer 4:15
11:8 14:21

17:23 21:6

47:4,5

officers 16:7,7
16:19 18:11

19:17 21:20

28:18 29:1,4,7

29:14,15 30:7

31:22,23,23

34:14 38:7

46:19 55:19

61:16 63:9,11

68:6

official 33:13
officials 3:13
55:4

OIC's 59:24
okay 28:22 30:12

33:18 40:25

59:24 63:4

72:23

old 15:11 60:6

64:4,5

older 17:18
Ollie 62:19 63:3

once 5:22 26:24

48:2 51:23

63:22 66:12

ongoing 24:15
25:6

online 57:8
open 5:23 33:24

65:19

operate 13:20
49:1

operation 6:4
14:22 17:24

20:11 25:23,25

operations 14:3
21:8,10 28:13

opportunities
23:21 67:22

opportunity 8:9
8:10 16:22

68:8,12,23

70:9 71:23

opposed 7:4,13
37:23 53:11

59:22

Ops 16:14
optimal 71:1
oral 60:16
order 20:2 35:12

35:16 52:10

ordinance 40:3
ordinary 31:17
organization
43:16 48:8,16

48:22,25 49:15

49:21 50:4,12

50:21 51:8,20



5/9/2013

Page 11

5/9/2013

Page 11

53:1 61:11,15

64:15 72:4,9

72:10,16

organizations
15:11,23,24

16:2,4 49:10

organization's
50:14

oriented 25:6
original 72:12
originally 70:3
ought 54:19,20
ourself 25:15
Outer 46:17,18
outside 71:15
outstanding 10:3
10:25 38:2

41:6,22 45:12

46:2 50:10,13

51:10 71:9

overall 14:3,8
19:22

oversees 14:21
27:12

o'clock 60:13
70:20

P

Pamela 4:7
Parade 30:16
Park 38:21 39:7

Parrie 58:12
59:15

part 16:17 29:16

59:17

participate 29:6
49:5

participating
34:15

particular 8:25
25:17

parting 20:4
partnering 44:3
partnerships
15:13 19:12

44:10,16,18

Passage 17:24
passed 62:24
pastor 70:24
pat 10:22
patience 9:20
59:25

patrol 14:16
16:14 21:12

29:4,5,15

patrols 15:24
16:1 29:5

pay 10:18 61:24

pays 52:10 55:24

people 12:25
42:7,10,11,12

43:15 46:15

52:13 61:1

64:14 67:10,22

72:3

People's 63:9
percent 14:3,7
14:14 71:10

percentages
27:20

permanent 53:2,7
59:17

person 8:25 9:4

9:7,23 26:13

42:4

personal 10:14
personally 71:23
personnel 4:12
6:7 21:13

persons 22:1
phone 63:5
pick 9:22 33:2

picked 9:14
picture 72:20,22
pictures 16:12
pillar 40:8
place 20:2 27:10

52:5 71:15

74:10

placed 19:2
places 47:16
plan 28:8
plate 10:14
plates 16:13
play 20:3 24:5

please 5:5 36:10

47:21 48:8,12

60:18,19 61:2

62:22 66:24

69:10

pleased 42:17,18
pleasure 8:6
70:14

plus 38:6

Plymouth 39:23
PM 1:12 60:13

70:20

podium 5:4 60:19

Point 33:7
Points 12:20
police 1:8 2:13

3:15,19 4:12

5:14,17 6:4,6

6:15,17 8:8,13

9:16 10:9,21

10:25 12:2,10

13:18 15:12

18:18 19:24

25:22 32:10,14

36:24 40:11,13

40:19 41:3,10

44:3,21,22

45:3,9,17 48:7

48:15,21,25

49:8,15,18,20

50:3,7,9,12,20

50:22 51:7,19

53:1 55:4

56:18 57:14

58:19,20 59:3

59:5 60:7,11

60:13,18 61:10

62:13 63:9

65:8,17 67:19

68:11 70:20

policies 56:7
policing 31:22
32:7 47:1,6

policy 5:24
population 14:4
14:8

Porter-Coleman
4:11

portion 26:25
37:24

position 9:11
65:19

positive 18:15
possible 40:8
42:13 61:1

Post 17:18
powers 56:19,23
precinct 1:10
11:7 12:14,14

12:15,24 13:8

13:9,16 14:13

14:18 16:18

18:6,10,10,25

20:7,11,18,19

20:23 25:9

28:7 30:11

31:7 38:20

40:7 43:7

44:17

precincts 25:17
38:3 48:15,18

48:21,25 49:15

49:17,20,25

50:3,12,20

51:7,19 53:1

61:10

Precinct's 48:7
preliminary
71:18

prepare 6:7
presence 25:5
28:6 30:17,21

present 4:6
27:11 38:12

presentation
11:6 12:3

presented 41:18
45:23

president 39:8
61:8

pretty 54:11
prevailing 35:5
prevention 17:1
18:21

previous 35:11
35:15 37:2

pre-K 17:11
pre-register
29:25

pride 58:24
priding 13:23
prior 36:17 37:4

37:7,11

priority 69:5
Prison 43:22
Prix 23:25
probably 10:1
22:15

problem 69:12
problems 19:19
19:21 25:11

procedures 56:7
proceedings 4:18



5/9/2013

Page 12

5/9/2013

Page 12

73:8 74:9,14

process 8:19,20
8:21 9:12

71:25 72:7

Procurement
55:14

professional
10:14

profile 32:24
33:2

program 16:25
17:4,5,11,19

18:24 19:1,16

40:1 43:18,22

67:13

programs 15:22
16:5 17:10

18:20 31:20

49:6,11

project 39:11
66:21

promise 59:23
promote 49:3,11
promotion 65:13
promotions 6:3
60:7

properly 6:25
32:13 36:22

53:5 59:13

73:3

prosecuted 15:6
prosecution 15:5
protection 68:13
68:17

proud 43:14,14
55:18

proven 15:25
provide 6:14
36:5

provided 36:17
36:25

providing 12:11
provisions 54:22
public 5:23 6:9

10:6 19:25

30:18 55:3

58:22

publicized 67:2
Purchasing 55:15
purposes 49:3
pursue 17:20
pushing 32:6

put 9:4 26:8

49:23

p.m 3:3 73:9

Q

qualify-of-life
15:19

quality 19:19
41:23 46:3

50:15

question 23:11
24:7 26:2

28:23 29:21

66:10

questions 57:19
58:3,6

Quinn 4:19

R

R 2:5
Race 43:24
raids 22:4
RCM 18:6
reach 29:16
31:21

reactionary 32:7
reactivating
15:11

read 17:10 28:24

29:6,7 58:10

58:13,15

readiness 44:12
reads 41:17 45:9

45:22

ready 66:17,18
real 12:16 17:22

really 10:24
32:2 46:21

52:10,18 54:17

63:11,11 64:13

65:3

realtime 16:11
reason 69:15
receive 6:3 27:1

52:2 66:18

received 43:11
recipients 53:24
recognition 41:3
41:10,21 45:8

45:16 46:1,8

51:13 53:24

recognize 13:16

13:17 15:12,14

17:14 18:5,12

24:12 33:20

38:1 42:20

44:23 56:7

58:21

recognized 54:3
recognizes 50:9
record 4:5 21:6

58:10,13 60:21

recorders 60:21
Recording 4:18
records 57:2
60:22

recovered 22:13
recreation 18:15
red 37:9
reduce 14:12
reduced 74:11
reducing 11:22
11:22 15:1

20:6

reduction 14:2
17:4

reflect 35:20
refreshments
12:12

regard 59:1
regarding 34:23
60:2 71:6

regardless 71:13
regards 45:1
50:17

registered 29:23
30:1

regulated 26:6
26:10 27:6

regulations 5:25
27:7

Reinvestment
39:12

related 25:3
64:20

relates 8:13
22:10 66:11

70:24

Relations 16:6
29:1,14 30:7

38:6 48:8,15

48:21,25 49:15

49:21 50:4,12

50:21 51:7,20

53:1 61:10

relationship
16:6 49:3

57:13

relationships
17:15

relaying 25:15
released 26:9
remain 48:11,12
remarks 62:18
remember 72:19
Renaissance 13:2
Rene 5:4 12:4

63:6

renew 60:6
repeated 9:25
report 6:8 72:8

reported 74:8
REPORTER 74:1
Reporting 4:20
Representing
3:19

request 36:14,16
36:23 37:6

60:6 70:23

require 31:13
resident 38:21
41:4 42:5

45:10

residents 42:21
49:25 61:6

68:9

resolution 38:16
43:4 48:2,4,9

48:13 52:22

53:8 58:13

resolutions
52:23 53:6,21

58:11 59:8,14

59:17 62:11

resolve 6:3
RESOLVED 40:10
44:20 50:6

58:18

respect 71:16
respected 40:16
respective 38:3
response 13:21
66:3

responsibilities
5:14

responsibility



5/9/2013

Page 13

5/9/2013

Page 13

34:25 35:8

rest 4:2
restrictive
27:24

retired 39:2
55:19 58:12

59:14,15,16

65:18

retirement 10:8
retiring 58:11
58:14 59:8

65:17

reveal 66:17
Reverend 68:3
review 5:13 6:1

6:2,6 36:17

revitalization
70:7

Re-Entry 43:22
rifles 20:15
22:3

right 9:8 11:12

11:13 13:23

20:8 24:20

36:3 56:15

60:19 62:6

64:5,6 65:10

66:19 70:17

road 50:18
rob 55:12
robberies 14:5
Robert 4:17
role 24:5 54:21

roles 10:11
roll 42:8
rolling 69:15
rollout 33:13
room 42:16 57:21

60:14 68:7

70:21

root 19:18 54:14

Rose 4:19 74:18

Rosedale 38:21
39:6 40:2

46:17

routes 18:1
row 4:8
rules 5:24 27:7

27:18

running 69:18,23
69:25

S

safe 17:24 42:22

safely 18:2
safer 62:1
safety 19:24
58:22 69:4

satisfaction
13:15,19

Saturday 24:16
46:24 63:10

says 10:16 63:3

scams 18:23
Schaefer 12:21
scheduled 22:22
22:24 33:15

school 17:11
18:2,8,8 39:8

schools 12:25
13:1,1 24:17

29:5 44:9,11

49:9

scout 19:5
search 8:13,16
56:20

seated 4:6
second 36:11,20
59:11 73:1

secretary 2:3
3:25 4:4,6

6:10,11 39:6

63:2

section 70:18
secure 57:4,8
security 40:1
49:6

see 10:21 17:22

30:18 31:7,11

42:7,13 46:10

46:15 51:23

54:2 60:14,24

64:13 69:3

seeing 37:19
70:17

seen 54:11 65:24

selected 9:7
selfless 50:15
send 10:23 24:1

35:2

sending 23:25
senior 13:6
18:20,24 29:22

32:24 39:14

seniors 15:10
18:22 19:2

31:21 33:1

sense 17:7 68:13

sent 70:22
separate 27:5
sergeants 60:7
serious 9:2,11
72:14

seriously 35:9
65:16

servants 55:3
serve 5:20,21
10:8 44:16

48:3

served 39:6,7
serves 6:10
43:13

service 4:20
12:17 13:10,22

20:16 32:3,4,6

32:8 38:22

40:14 41:6

44:25 45:12

50:15 51:10

68:7 72:4,8,10

72:15

serviced 32:12
services 13:18
41:8 45:14

51:11

serving 3:15
11:21 48:5

set 74:10
setting 5:2
71:25

seven 13:6
Sgt 4:18 47:5

58:12,14,22

59:2,15,16

Shalah 12:11
share 20:4 26:19

sharing 27:3
shifts 49:18
61:16

shine 42:13
shootings 14:5
shortly 31:11
shot 51:2
show 24:1 52:8

side 26:15,17

27:2,14 34:17

71:4

sift 55:20
sign 67:12
signed 40:19
41:10,24 45:3

45:17 46:4

50:22 51:14

52:2 67:14

significance
42:6

significantly
16:2

signing 30:5
simple 54:13
Sims 47:4
sir 3:20,23 5:7

21:4 23:4 28:2

29:20 30:23

31:1 32:20

33:6,19,20,22

33:24 34:20

37:17,24 38:9

53:19 58:4

60:4,5,9 61:4

68:19 71:18,21

72:17

sit 15:18 61:18

64:9

Site 44:8
sitting 3:24
34:17

situation 63:7
six 12:25
Sixth 48:14,17
48:20,24 49:14

49:16,20,25

50:3,11,20

51:6,19 52:25

61:9

sleep 71:13
sleeves 42:8
small 68:11
Smith 63:24 64:2

66:19 67:8,24

snowball 69:14
softball 18:12
solicit 19:10
solutions 19:20
70:6

somebody 67:1
son 63:14



5/9/2013

Page 14

5/9/2013

Page 14

sons 67:1
soon 21:3
SOP 59:24
sorry 67:3,3
south 12:19
Southwest 21:17
21:23 25:5

space 65:15
speak 11:18 54:5

speaking 40:11
44:21 50:7

58:19 65:16

68:10

speaks 48:2
Special 14:2
16:14 28:13

40:3

specific 19:16
23:20

specifically
20:7 70:7

specifics 20:5
spell 60:20
spend 55:13
spending 35:11
35:13

spent 27:18,19
27:20,21,25

35:15 39:24

spirit 13:11,20
40:14 41:9,16

44:24 45:15,21

51:12,20 52:2

Spirits 62:11
spoke 16:17
sponsored 49:16
49:22

sports 18:9
spread 29:8
52:12

Squad 65:6,7
square 12:18
Sr 2:4 63:13

SS 74:5
staff 2:13 4:3

6:10,13 32:16

55:17

staffing 29:1
Stair 57:16
stand 15:15
40:24 48:8

51:24

standing 34:22
48:11,12 65:1

69:16

standpoint 17:17
staple 32:4
Starbucks 13:13
start 3:6 12:13

25:2

started 34:11
state 25:22
26:14,15,15

27:2,4,4,14,23

74:4

stated 34:24
station 68:11
statistically
15:25

statistics 12:23
stats 14:20
21:21 22:8

stay 23:4 25:13

66:15,16

staying 25:16
stenographically
74:9

step 43:17 63:20

stepped 10:11
stepping 65:14
stock 64:22,22
stolen 56:3
stops 17:25
store 30:20
strains 36:2
strategies 28:12
strategy 25:16
39:12

street 20:14
22:5,12,14,18

22:19 28:18

strengthen 39:17
strictly 33:9
striving 19:9
struggles 47:21
students 18:1
44:12

submitted 26:24
success 28:4,9
successful 28:6
suggestions
19:11

summer 22:23
66:22 67:10

support 6:14,23
7:8,17,25

14:21,22 21:7

53:3

supported 6:25
36:22 53:5

59:13 73:3

supporter 38:19
sure 9:22 25:10

29:24 30:21

34:2 42:21

47:18 55:23

58:2 60:21

68:10 71:8,11

71:16

surrogate 47:14
surrounded 25:11
Susan 43:24
suspicious 16:12
sustain 28:8,21
sustainable
19:20

system 15:6
18:24 19:3

30:9

systems 17:3

T

table 3:21,25
34:17 61:18

Tac 14:21
Tactical 14:22
21:7

tailor 13:14
tailored 13:18
take 13:12 20:9

37:15 46:9

52:11 61:18

65:22,25 69:3

69:12,12 70:8

72:20,22

taken 13:7 15:4

20:14 26:4

56:14

takes 20:1
talented 57:11
talk 8:25 11:24

15:22 31:20

talked 20:5
talking 65:1
talks 70:4
Task 14:7 28:13

Tate 33:21,25
34:13 41:14

51:17

Taylor 2:6 3:17

5:13,16 6:19

6:23 7:7,17,24

23:12,15,19

24:4,20 36:8

36:20 52:22

58:6,15,17

59:11 73:1

teaches 17:2
team 14:17 19:13

52:16

teamwork 19:14
Technical 65:6
technology 16:10
telephone 58:8
66:20

tell 23:20 26:25

30:4 65:11

66:25

terms 5:20 37:11

61:12

thank 3:11,22
4:4,22,25 5:6

5:10 6:18 8:4

10:19 12:8,11

20:25 22:25

23:14 24:20,24

28:2,3 29:18

29:18,20 30:13

30:20,23 31:1

31:1 33:5,6,6

33:19 34:13,15

34:16,18,20,21

37:17,23 38:11

40:17 42:2,15

42:22 46:7

47:12,24 49:22

50:18 52:4,7

52:14,16 53:11

54:4 57:25

58:2,4,7 59:2

59:6,24 60:9

61:4,25 62:5

62:14,16 63:5

63:15,15,16,18

67:4,7,24 68:7

68:17,19 69:6

69:11,20 70:12

70:13 72:17



5/9/2013

Page 15

5/9/2013

Page 15

73:7

thankless 61:22
thanks 11:16
Theory 14:10
thing 21:18
40:25 47:8,9

things 9:17
10:13 24:3

27:22 29:14

30:19 32:2

46:11 47:1,2,7

47:17,20 55:1

57:3 70:5,11

think 28:4 29:21

32:5,13,14,23

34:8 42:5

50:25 55:11

56:13,14,15,25

62:7,10 63:4

65:19

Thomas 62:19,19
63:19

thought 42:14
three 8:14 13:1

13:1 17:12

46:23 47:16

49:1,18,21

59:7,14 61:15

66:3

Thursday 1:12
3:2 6:21 7:15

7:23 60:12

70:20

Thursday's 7:5
tickets 22:6
tie 45:7
time 5:3,12 6:19

13:21,24 25:23

25:23 27:21

28:14 31:3

35:22 36:16

37:6 40:6

42:25 44:17

47:16 50:18

52:20 55:13

57:25 60:16,23

61:2,13 63:21

66:13 67:5,12

69:10,12,12

71:10 74:10

timely 16:14
times 9:25 32:6

46:10 49:1,21

49:24

today 4:25 8:5

11:6,24 38:13

45:18 53:25

54:5 57:23

70:23

token 41:25
Tolbert 2:15
3:20,22 11:3,4

11:11 26:11

27:15 31:5

32:21 33:11

37:14 40:23

45:6 51:3 60:5

64:9 65:14

71:21

told 9:3 63:6

Toliver 27:16
Tom 61:6
Tomika 68:22
tonight 3:10,12
3:16 4:3 5:6

10:6 12:10

32:25 33:3,22

38:4 53:14

58:12 61:12

63:20 64:19

68:10 69:9

tonight's 6:20
total 21:24
22:19,20

towed 22:7
tows 22:7
track 27:10
60:25

tracked 27:16
Tracy 62:25
Traffic 28:12
29:7 65:7

transcription
74:12,13

Transforming
39:22

transitions 34:6
traverse 20:17
treasurer 62:25
63:2

treat 71:16
treatment 71:6
tremendous 34:9
trend 69:14

trigger 17:8
trips 24:2
true 17:22 40:8

44:14 74:12

truly 18:4,4
try 25:13 47:18

51:1 62:7

66:15,16

trying 3:6 46:15

47:16 72:7

turn 20:9 66:12

71:17

turned 8:15 9:9

71:2

turns 9:6
turn-around
13:24

Tuskegee 62:23
tutoring 44:11
twice 49:16 61:8

two 18:5 21:25

24:8 35:6,7,20

37:6,10 38:6

43:7 46:23,25

48:19 55:18

62:23

two-minute 60:23
type 42:16 68:16

typically 17:8
18:23 29:14

U

UDCA 43:17
understand 9:17
10:7 19:14

20:1 66:22

understands 42:6
Unfortunately
9:4 67:12

unit 26:5 29:5

united 15:14
16:19

University 39:2
43:16

unmatched 40:16
update 8:12
uplifting 39:19
urban 70:7
usage 22:16

V

value 22:12,14

22:18,19

valued 71:12,12
values 37:9
vehicles 22:2,7
vendors 55:6
veterans 33:15
Vice-Chairperson
3:16 5:12

violations 22:6
violent 18:17
vision 40:15
volume 12:16
volunteer 29:7
29:10 39:24

volunteered 40:6
volunteering
43:21

W

wait 69:11
waiting 66:2,14
walk 40:25 44:1

walking 18:1
Wanda 69:17
want 3:11 8:12

10:2 12:8,11

12:13 20:4,18

20:19 23:19

25:2 29:15

31:4,9,21

33:20 42:12,15

52:16 56:7,12

57:9 58:2,13

61:16 62:21

63:15 64:10,23

64:24 67:2

69:3 70:22

71:8,10,15

wanted 25:10
47:2,3,7 53:23

65:3 70:8

Warfield 2:4 3:4

3:14,24 4:22

5:10 6:18,24

7:3,9,12,18,21

8:1,4 10:5

21:2 22:25

23:3,9 24:23

29:20 30:12,25

31:3 32:19,22

33:19 34:20

36:9,21 37:17



5/9/2013

Page 16

5/9/2013

Page 16

37:22 52:7,20

53:4,10,17

58:1,7 59:6,12

59:21 60:9

62:16 63:18,25

66:8 67:7 68:3

68:19,21 69:6

69:20 70:13,16

72:17 73:2,6

warrants 56:20
Washington 4:13
waste 54:14
56:14

watched 54:10
way 26:21 31:25

32:13 40:7

42:13 47:19

62:6 66:6 72:2

Wayne 13:3 74:6

ways 55:9,9
weapons 18:19
website 57:6
week 5:22 8:8,8

10:1 14:24

21:11,16,22,23

49:18 59:23

weekend 25:9
64:4

weekly 15:16
weeks 5:22 8:14

24:8 33:16

46:23 58:10

62:23

welcome 30:24
well-being 49:7
west 12:20,22
46:17,18

Westminster 1:14
3:10,12 4:25

12:8

we'll 7:22 24:13

24:16,17 69:11

71:3

we're 3:9 4:24

9:12 12:18,19

13:3,23 14:1

14:14,25 15:8

15:10,16 16:8

16:9,10,13,15

17:6,14 18:7

18:17 19:9,15

19:16 20:5,20

20:22,23,23,24

21:2,10 23:17

24:9 28:16,19

28:20 30:5

31:18 35:16,24

42:10,11,12

50:25 64:16

66:13,17 72:7

72:14,19

we've 8:14,15
9:9,17 10:12

13:8,18 14:2

14:15 20:11,14

20:15 35:21

66:16 71:5

whatsoever 66:7
White 2:5 3:18

6:22 7:8,16,25

13:2 24:24

25:18 26:1

27:8 28:2,22

29:9,18 33:7

33:18 36:11

37:1 38:9,11

38:15 42:23

43:3 48:1,11

52:9 53:3 58:4

59:10 68:4

72:25

wide 61:17
widgets 55:24,25
willing 19:23
Wilson 61:5,7
62:5,17

Windows 14:10
winners 53:24
Winter 24:1
wise 48:1
wish 33:23 36:6

57:16 60:17

63:19 69:9

witnessed 70:25
woman 38:24
women 62:12
wonderful 64:12
68:6

wondering 66:4
Woodward 63:9
word 31:15
words 33:23
work 3:8 9:21

10:15 15:14

19:14 20:3

30:2 42:5,17

42:21 44:4

46:13,16,22

47:4,18,22,23

52:10 54:3

57:15 61:22,22

67:10,22 68:8

69:5

workday 29:11,13
worked 15:13
39:12 43:7

working 14:8
18:7 24:9 42:7

55:14 57:13

67:17 70:3

works 15:12
39:16

workshop 18:13
worth 57:5
worthy 41:9
45:15 51:13

wouldn't 61:23
write 57:9,10
write-up 19:7
written 22:6
wrong 56:25
65:11

www.detoig.org
57:7

X

X 27:13

Y

Yahoo 16:15
year 5:22 37:4,7

37:10 54:8,12

61:13 68:14

years 5:21 35:6

35:7,10,21

38:10,21 43:7

49:13 64:5

year's 35:11
York 14:10
young 17:16
64:19,21 65:12

67:10,22

youngsters 66:24
youth 15:9 16:20

16:21 17:10

18:3 23:22,25

24:3

youth's 29:16

$

$1,261.240 22:12
$1,426,372 22:20
$142,452 22:17
$20,361 22:21
$22,680 22:14

1

1 5:18 69:1,18

10 49:13
12.6 22:13
126 21:24
1300 60:13 70:21

14 17:19 67:11

14,245.2 22:17
15 15:24 22:3

15.25 12:18
15400 39:23
16 60:12 70:20

16000 62:25
17556 1:16
18 7:6 20:15

18th 30:15
1953 61:7
1970 48:17
1974 5:18
1994 16:20

2

2 7:23
20 14:3 22:3

200 13:5 20:13

20:14

2005 48:19
2012 14:15
2013 1:12 3:2

6:21 7:6,15,23

40:20 41:11

45:4,18 46:5

50:23 51:15

60:12 70:20

21 17:19
21st 16:8
22 18:6
224 67:13
225 67:10
24 67:11
25 7:15 55:25

27 14:14



5/9/2013

Page 17

5/9/2013

Page 17

292 22:2

3

3 60:12 70:20

3,153.1 22:11
30 38:21
300 20:12
31st 64:6,6
313-964-TIPS
56:11

313-964-8477
58:9

328-A 60:14
70:21

4

4th 25:9
40 47:14
400 13:5 16:17

41 21:24
45 15:23
48 15:20
48,000 20:16
48-hour 13:24
48235 1:18

5

5 14:7
50 47:14 55:24

55:25

52 5:22
57 22:4
58 22:7
591 22:2
593 22:6

6

6th 18:10 48:7

62:20

6:30 1:12
6:45 3:3
61 21:25
65 19:2

7

700 20:12
71 22:5
740 67:14

8

8 31:8
8th 12:14,14,24

13:7,16 14:12

14:18 16:18

18:5,10,25

20:7,10,17,19

20:23 28:7

30:10 31:7

38:20 40:7

43:7 44:17

48:7 62:20

8:10 73:9
80 31:8 64:5

808 17:19
81 64:6
85 53:21

9

9 1:12 3:2 6:21

15:17 40:20

41:11 45:4,18

46:5 50:23

51:15

9-1-1 19:4 30:1

32:24

911 18:24
94,000 12:25
99.9 71:10


